
COLOR 
FILLS THE 
SKIES AT

 WATERFORD’S 
BALLOONFEST

A new space for Oakfire

Ribfest rides again

New life for Belfry Theater

Vol. 29  No. 7 	 COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989 	   JULY 2017 



Lake Genea Lakefront Estate 

#1483746 – LAKE GENEVA:  Unique 4 level 
Shodeen built home features breathtaking 
views of the lake & golf course -Includes 
wooded vacant lot adjacent to property for 
total privacy. 700LegendDr.com   

$495,000  Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1480492 – ELKHORN:  Exquisite Estate 
property that was remodeled added onto & 
redone in 2014. 3 BR, 3.5 BA home is approx. 
6587 sq ft. Property is fenced in & has security 
system. 4684PotterRd.com  
$694,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1487357 – FONTANA:  This beautiful 6 BR, 
4.5 Bath home w/ 3 car garage in upscale 
Pheasant Ridge. Two decks; hot tub & big yard 
w/ irrigation system and underground pet 
fence. 501PheasantRidge.com  $475,000     

Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1533533 – WILLIAMS BAY:  Cedar Point, 
Williams Bay - 7 Cedar Point Parks, Swim Pier, 
& Areas to be enjoyed w/ this Charming 2  BR, 
2 BA, Remodeled 1920's Lake Geneva Style 
Cottage. 3 houses from Geneva Lk w/ Lk Views.  

$449,500 Bob Rauland 262-949-5494 

  

 
#1521410 – WALWORTH:  Turn key ranch 
features new carpet, 3 BR, all appliances,     
finished basement w/ pool table & BA-      
Laundry on main floor along with 2.5 baths- 
Level acre lot features  mature evergreens  

$335,000 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

 

#1528193 – PHEASANT RIDGE FONTANA:  
This stylishly updated, 4 BR, 4.5 Bath           
Contemporary Colonial home w/ 3 car garage 
in upscale Pheasant Ridge offers a 2-story 
foyer.  534PheasantRidgeLn.com   $480,000   

Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1531704 – FONTANA:  Spectacular 6 BR, 3.5 
BA, 4000 SF Home located just East of Fontana 
on S. Lakeshore Dr. A 2 Car  Garage w/ a New 
Epoxy Coated Floor & a Florida Room divide the 
2 Wings. 4687SouthLakeshoreDrive.com 

$474,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

#1517881 – LAUDERDALE LAKE AREA:  This 
beautiful property is close to the lake, golfing 
& Kettle Moraine. 5 Bedroom, 4 BA home has 
many upgrades and would be perfect for a full 
time or 2nd home. 5581PlantationRd.com    
$399,900 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1491968 – LAUDERDALE LAKE:  2 story 
contemporary home in turn key condition 
that's located on wooded lot, private deck off 
back of home, transferable boat slip in Cool Hill 
Park.  Obeo.com/1119698   

$334,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1524151 – WALWORTH:  Convenient to  
Geneva Lake, a desirable 4.27 Acre Farmette 
with a Brick & Stone Ranch w/English          
Basement, 70'x40' Barn, Outbuildings, & Views 
of Neighboring Pond. Blue stone Patio & walk.   

$369,500 Bob Rauland 262-949-5494 

#1529607 – PRAIRIE VIEW SUBDIVISION             
WILLIAMS BAY:  This 4 BR, 2.5 bath             
Contemporary w/ 3 car garage is the home 
you've been dreaming of.  Amenities include 
Hickory Floors, ML Laundry, & more.   
$357,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

 

#1521431- LAKE GENEVA:  Adorable A-
Frame in the woods ready for year round fun 
completely furnished-Just one mile from Linn 
boat launch - custom built matching playhouse 
- Listing includes 6 lots - two tax keys-  

$169,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

 The Rauland Agency, Inc. -REALTORS® 
www.raulandagency.com 

   262-275-2185 

284752



Lake Genea Lakefront Estate 

#1483746 – LAKE GENEVA:  Unique 4 level 
Shodeen built home features breathtaking 
views of the lake & golf course -Includes 
wooded vacant lot adjacent to property for 
total privacy. 700LegendDr.com   

$495,000  Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1480492 – ELKHORN:  Exquisite Estate 
property that was remodeled added onto & 
redone in 2014. 3 BR, 3.5 BA home is approx. 
6587 sq ft. Property is fenced in & has security 
system. 4684PotterRd.com  
$694,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1487357 – FONTANA:  This beautiful 6 BR, 
4.5 Bath home w/ 3 car garage in upscale 
Pheasant Ridge. Two decks; hot tub & big yard 
w/ irrigation system and underground pet 
fence. 501PheasantRidge.com  $475,000     

Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1533533 – WILLIAMS BAY:  Cedar Point, 
Williams Bay - 7 Cedar Point Parks, Swim Pier, 
& Areas to be enjoyed w/ this Charming 2  BR, 
2 BA, Remodeled 1920's Lake Geneva Style 
Cottage. 3 houses from Geneva Lk w/ Lk Views.  

$449,500 Bob Rauland 262-949-5494 

  

 
#1521410 – WALWORTH:  Turn key ranch 
features new carpet, 3 BR, all appliances,     
finished basement w/ pool table & BA-      
Laundry on main floor along with 2.5 baths- 
Level acre lot features  mature evergreens  

$335,000 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

 

#1528193 – PHEASANT RIDGE FONTANA:  
This stylishly updated, 4 BR, 4.5 Bath           
Contemporary Colonial home w/ 3 car garage 
in upscale Pheasant Ridge offers a 2-story 
foyer.  534PheasantRidgeLn.com   $480,000   

Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1531704 – FONTANA:  Spectacular 6 BR, 3.5 
BA, 4000 SF Home located just East of Fontana 
on S. Lakeshore Dr. A 2 Car  Garage w/ a New 
Epoxy Coated Floor & a Florida Room divide the 
2 Wings. 4687SouthLakeshoreDrive.com 

$474,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

#1517881 – LAUDERDALE LAKE AREA:  This 
beautiful property is close to the lake, golfing 
& Kettle Moraine. 5 Bedroom, 4 BA home has 
many upgrades and would be perfect for a full 
time or 2nd home. 5581PlantationRd.com    
$399,900 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1491968 – LAUDERDALE LAKE:  2 story 
contemporary home in turn key condition 
that's located on wooded lot, private deck off 
back of home, transferable boat slip in Cool Hill 
Park.  Obeo.com/1119698   

$334,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1524151 – WALWORTH:  Convenient to  
Geneva Lake, a desirable 4.27 Acre Farmette 
with a Brick & Stone Ranch w/English          
Basement, 70'x40' Barn, Outbuildings, & Views 
of Neighboring Pond. Blue stone Patio & walk.   

$369,500 Bob Rauland 262-949-5494 

#1529607 – PRAIRIE VIEW SUBDIVISION             
WILLIAMS BAY:  This 4 BR, 2.5 bath             
Contemporary w/ 3 car garage is the home 
you've been dreaming of.  Amenities include 
Hickory Floors, ML Laundry, & more.   
$357,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

 

#1521431- LAKE GENEVA:  Adorable A-
Frame in the woods ready for year round fun 
completely furnished-Just one mile from Linn 
boat launch - custom built matching playhouse 
- Listing includes 6 lots - two tax keys-  

$169,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

 The Rauland Agency, Inc. -REALTORS® 
www.raulandagency.com 

   262-275-2185 

284752

fontanadiamonds.com
553 Hwy 67, Fontana, Wis.

262-275-6363 
Open 9-5 Mon.-Sat.

284751



K AREN OSTERMEIER
L a u d e r d a l e  L a ke s
30 Year Resident & Specialist

MLS#1519822  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  $1,389,000 
Ultimate in lake living! 93’ of prime Green Lake frontage. 5 bedrooms, 3.5 
baths 2 FP’s, 2 decks, screened porch and custom Chris Craft bar. The one 
you’ve been waiting for.                                                                 

MLS#1364941  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $919,000 
Private executive sanctuary nested on 185’ of prime swim frontage. 3+ 
bedrooms, 2 baths, 2 FP’s, gatehouse, boathouse with sundeck. High end 
finishes throughout.                                                                        

MLS#1506371  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $429,900 
119’ of level frontage features 3 bedroom, 2 bath walk out ranch with 
finished lower level with family room, woodburning FP and master suite. 
Great room with cathedral ceilings.                                                                   

MLS#1496247  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $325,000 
Adorable and affordable 2 bedroom, 1 bath lake home with fantastic Mill 
Lake frontage. Many recent updates. Bring your swim suits and come test 
the water!                                                                  

WWW.ESCAPETOWI.COM KARENO@KEEFEREALESTATE.COM630.373.6005
284847



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 5

n

COLOR FILLS 
THE SKY

 	 Brightly colored hot air balloons rising 
against the backdrop of brilliant blue skies 
make Waterford’s Balloonfest a popular event 
each July. The 2017 fest is scheduled for July 
21 through 23 on the grounds of Evergreen El-
ementary School, 817 W. Main St. In addition to 
the spectacular sky display, the event features 
helicopter rides, a sky diving performance, 
food and live music. For more on Balloonfest 
see page 15.

TERRY ALBY PHOTO  Spirit of Geneva Lakes

N

July events 
calendar......................................... 6

Back to the future 
for Belfry Music Theater................... 7

Listing of area  
fireworks displays........................... 12

Balloonfest will  
soar July 21-23............................. 15

A hankering 
for barbecue.................................. 21

Lake Lawn to host  
classic car show............................. 27

Oakfire stays true to
Neapolitan pizza style.................... 29

Boat cruise, tour to 
celebrate beer barons..................... 36

Grand Geneva  
adds 29 villas................................ 37

Wine, Dine and Nine 
at Hawk’s View............................. 39

Hog Wild at the 
Racine County Fair........................ 45

Advertiser’s 
index.............................................51



6	   July 2017  

IT’S COMIN’ UP
JULY EVENTS

n
GENERAL MANAGER

Cyndi Jensen, CPA
EDITOR IN CHIEF

Ed Nadolski
ADVERTISING DIRECTOR

Vicki Vanderwerff
CREATIVE DIRECTOR

Sue Z. Lange
SALES

Pete Hansen
SPECIAL SECTIONS

Karen Dubinsky
DISTRIBUTION MANAGER

Tom Flatow

The Spirit of Geneva Lakes is 
a complimentary publication, 
distributed from I-94 through 
west Kenosha County, to and 

including the Geneva Lakes area 
in Walworth County, Richmond 

Illinois, plus Burlington and 
Waterford in Racine County.

 Send all correspondence to:

The Spirit
SOUTHERN LAKES 

NEWSPAPERS
1102 Ann Street

Delavan, WI 53115N
SpiritofGenevaLakes.com
262.728.3411

The

Spirit
IS A PUBLICATION OF

1, 8, 15, 22, 29 Walworth County 
farmers market – Veterans Park on the downtown 
square, 8 a.m.-12 p.m. (262) 723-7733.

6 Concert in the Park, Flat Iron Park, Lake Geneva, 
6 to 8 p.m. featuring Matt Meyer and Smooth Riders.

6, 13, 20, 27 Lake Geneva Farmers 
Market, Horticultural Hall, 330 Broad St. Local farmers 
and vendors come together every Thursday offering 
local produce, flowers and goods. 8 a.m. to 1 p.m. 

7, 14, 21, 28 East Troy Farmers 
Market, 2-6 p.m. on the East Troy Village Square 
Park. Vendors selling homegrown and local produce, 
specialty items, meats, baked goods, crafts, live music 
and activities. (262) 642-3770.

7 Holton-Elkhorn Band Concert, a free open-air 
concert at Elkhorn’s historic band shell in Sunset Park, 
7:30 p.m. (262) 741-5114

7-9 Partners for Progress Horse Show, Walworth 
County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., Elkhorn. 
walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

9 Cars That Time Forgot auto show at Lake Lawn 
Resort, Delavan, 9:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. Nearly 1,000 
custom cars, drag cars, stock cars, trucks, motorcycles 
and other special interest vehicles will be showcased 
along the shores of Delavan Lake. 

9 Burlington Area Garden Club Garden Walk, 10 
a.m. to 4 p.m., featuring tours of several gardens in 
the area, including an eclectic country garden, a lake 
house garden and three city properties. Tickets are $8 
in advance and $10 the day of the walk. Tickets can 
be purchased at Burlington Garden Center, Richter’s 
Marketplace, Breezy Hill Nursery, Gooseberries Fresh 
Food Market.

13 Concert in the Park, Flat Iron Park, Lake 
Geneva, 6 to 8 p.m. featuring Georgia Rae Family 
Band.

14-16 – Elkhorn RibFest, 11 a.m.-11 p.m. on 
Friday and Saturday, 11 a.m.-7 p.m. on Sunday at the 
Walworth County Fairgrounds. Event will feature a 
competition, live entertainment, food vendors, a beer 
garden and camping. Admission is free (262) 723-
3228.

14 Holton-Elkhorn Band Concert, a free open-air 
concert at Elkhorn’s historic band shell in Sunset Park, 
7:30 p.m. (262) 741-5114

15 Elkhorn RibFest Neon 5K – 8 a.m., Holton 
Manor and RibFest have teamed up for a 5K to benefit 
residents of Holton Manor. Participants will receive a 
discount coupon for RibFest. walworthcountyfair.com or 
twescott@carriagehealthcare.com.

15 Rock The Lake featuring the Guess Who, 3 
to 11 p.m. at Duck Pond Recreation Park, Fontana. 
Opening acts provided by the students and teachers 
from Rock Central from 3:30 to 7:30 p.m. with the 

Guess Who taking the stage from 8:30 to 10 p.m. There 
will be numerous food and beverage providers and 
parking on site. Proceeds will benefit Rock Central, Inc. 
Order tickets via Eventbrite.

15-16 SMILES Horse Show, Walworth 
County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., Elkhorn. 
walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

19 Junior Beef Steak Cook-out, 4-7 p.m., 
Walworth County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., 
Elkhorn. walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

20 Concert in the Park, Flat Iron Park, Lake 
Geneva, 6 to 8 p.m. featuring Geoff Landon and 
Friends.

20-23 Country Thunder Music Festival, 
Twin Lakes, featuring Jason Aldean, Keith Urban, 
Billy Currington, Thomas Rhett, and more. For more 
information, visit website: www.countrythunder.com or 
call  (866) 802-6418.

21-23 Waterford’s seventh annual Balloonfest 
at Evergreen Elementary School, 817 W. Main St. The 
free festival hosts more than 20 hot air balloons that 
participate in competitions and launches in the morning 
and early evening, along with after-dark balloon glows. 
Festival-goers can take a helicopter or tethered balloon 
ride, and watch a sky diving performance to kick off the 
Friday and Saturday evening festivities.

21 Relay for Life, 6 p.m. kickoff at the Walworth 
County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., Elkhorn. For 
more information or to register a team call Sarah Miller 
(608) 662-7551.

21 Holton-Elkhorn Band Concert, a free open-air 
concert at Elkhorn’s historic band shell in Sunset Park, 
7:30 p.m. (262) 741-5114

21-23 Andalusian Midwest Horse Show, 
Walworth County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., 
Elkhorn. walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

26-30 Racine County Fair, 19805 Durand Ave., 
Union Grove. Hours are 8 a.m. to 11:30 p.m. July 26 to 
29 and 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. July 30. With a theme of “Go 
Hog Wild,” the 94th annual Racine County Fair  offers 
all the traditional fun, including a carnival, games, 
petting zoo, daily entertainment, kids activities and live 
music.

27 Concert in the Park, Flat Iron Park, Lake 
Geneva, 6 to 8 p.m. featuring Mr. Meyer Band.

29-30 WI Ranch Horse Association Horse 
Show, Walworth County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., 
Elkhorn. walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

31-Aug. 1 Burlington Kennel Dog Show, 
Walworth County Fairgrounds, 411 E. Court St., 
Elkhorn. walworthcountyfair.com (262) 723-3228.

	 Although we attempt to provide accurate information regarding 
area events, dates and times may change or events may be cancelled. 
We suggest you verify details before you finalize your travel plans. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 7

by Sandra Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT
	 Along Highway 67 just south of Highway 50 the 
marquee at the Belfry Music Theatre announced an 
upcoming performance in a venue that had been dark 
since the 1990s.
	 New owners re-opened the theater in 2016 as a 
live music venue. The Belfry is a white building with 
a bell tower reminiscent of early day churches in the 
area. It was built in 1888 along Old Geneva Road 
west of Lake Geneva, east of Delavan and north of 
Williams Bay as a place of worship and meeting 
house for a Mormon community that had settled in the 
area. The group of about 50 members of the Church 
of the Latter Day Saints, was not well accepted in 
the community of mostly Lutherans and Catholics of 
European descent.
	 Before 1930, the church congregation moved out of 
the area. 
	 “The Mormon group did not remain in the area but 
moved to Indiana and Illinois, then westward to Utah 
where they made their permanent

 home,” 
said 
Annie Trembly, 
public relations 
director for the Belfry Music 
Theatre.
	 In 1930, the church was 
adapted for theatrical performances. A local theatrical 
production company called the Belfry Players leased 
the building in 1934 and began to produce original 
plays. The company was able to purchase it in 1938.

From prayers to performances
	 The first original play produced was titled “God’s 
Laugh,” Trembly said. Other sources list the 1934 
productions as “The Youngest” and “Laff It Off.” 
The theater increased its production to six shows 
each season. The summer stock players worked hard 
to produce fine entertainment for area audiences. 
The plays were performed back to back with a new 
production introduced every two weeks. 
	 A tradition was begun with the first productions 

2017 
season 

will 
feature 
tribute 
bands

  Music 
in theBelfry

The inside of the original 
little white church has 
been transformed into 
a seating area where 
visitors may gather 
before performances at 
the Belfry Music Theater.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ 
Spirit of Geneva Lakes



8	   July 2017  

that when the curtain was about to rise, one 
member of the audience was chosen to ring 
the bell that hung in the tower – a tradition 
that is still honored today.
	 In need of more space to accommodate 
the building of stage sets and storage for 
materials and costumes, a large shed was 
annexed to the back of the little church. In 
1941, the box office was added where tickets 
are still sold today.
	 The actors were a combination of local 
amateurs and stipend-receiving non-equity 
actors. The paid actors were required not 
only to learn their lines but to help design 
and build the sets for the production. Their 
days were spent building or painting while 
their evenings were spent performing. 

Some famous names
	 Over the years, many actors appeared at 
the Belfry as part of the Belfry Players but 
a few are well known to most theater-goers. 
These include Paul Newman, Gary Burghoff 

and Harrison Ford. 
Newman spent the summer of 1949 as part 
of the Belfry company during the time 
actors built sets all day and performed in 
the evening. They had to remember their 
lines for the current play and learn their 
lines for the next play at the same time. 
Newman, is quoted in the book “Paul 
Newman: A Biography,” written by Eric Lax 
as describing his time at the Belfry as “The 
only thing you do in such a short time to 
prepare, is to develop your bad mannerisms, 
or discover possibly successful mannerisms, 
but mannerisms nevertheless. Sure, what can 
you do in four days of rehearsal? You can 
hope to Christ that you can remember your 
lines, and that’s about as far as it goes.” 
	 In spite of this attitude, Newman spent the 
1949 season involved in the Belfry Players 
before moving on to become a well-known 
Hollywood movie actor. 
	 While some held Newman’s view of the 
difficulty in becoming a good performer with 

the stress of working all day and performing 
in the evening, others felt the hard work 
was a valuable learning experience for 
young actors. And in spite of the difficulty, 
many young actors applied to be part of this 
summer acting troupe.

Another project looms
	 The Crane family, which owned adjoining 
property, donated a large hall to the Belfry 
Theatre that served as a dormitory for 
members of the resident company. The name 
was changed to the Belfry House. 
	 “It is now in need of renovations,” 
Trembly said. “A project that will be 
undertaken when funds for the renovation 
are obtained.”
	 Burghoff joined the Belfry in 1962, a 
local boy who was not well known in theater. 
He too went on to become well known, 
but his fame was mostly on television 
where he played the character Radar on 
the popular weekly television show of the 

The Belfry Theatre as it appears 
today. On the left is the original 
church building. Attached to the 
right is the ticket office which was 
added in 1941. Performances are 
currently held in the portion of the 
building on the right, which was 
added in the 1960s.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 9

1970s, “M*A*S*H,” which depicted life in a 
medical unit during the Korean War. Gary’s 
mother, Ann Burghoff, was also involved in 
theater, working as a writer and producer for 
the Belfry.
	 In 1964, another actor came to the Belfry 
who went on to become a major Hollywood 
movie actor known specifically for his 
continuing roles in “Indiana Jones” and “Star 
Wars.” Ford, a 22-year-old Ripon College 
student, left school only a few months 
before graduation after being offered his first 
paid acting job, as a member of the Belfry 
Players. 
	 Ford went through the same hard work 
as Newman had undergone 15 years prior, 
but Ford had the advantage of being more 
knowledgeable about construction, having 
worked in the field to finance his way 
through college. He was able to help design 
sets using his prior building knowledge. 
	 Some of the plays that Ford appeared in 
that season included “Little Mary Sunshine,” 
“Night of the Iguana,” “Damn Yankees,” 
“Dark Side of the Moon” and “Sunday in 
New York.”

Entering a dark period
	 The late 1960s caused a disruption in the 

Belfry’s production schedule. A decision 
was made to widen the highway, which 
caused the historic 1888 building to be 
considered for demolition. The historic little 
theater was saved by moving it to Highway 
67 just south of Highway 50 to its present 
location. Although the building was saved, 
the company underwent severe financial 
difficulties and ceased production from 1969 
to 1976. 
	 Barry E. Silverman, a director of the 
Dobama Theater Group of Cleveland, 
obtained proprietorship of the Belfry in 
1976. He began a new operating troupe 
that became known as Dobama West. He 
remained at the Belfry producing shows until 
the end of the 1979 season. 
	 From 1979 until the early 1990s, the 
theater remained mostly dark except for 
occasional performances and revivals. 
Showman Eddie Cash presented a series of 
local musical tributes in the ‘90s.
	 Then the theatre was put up for auction 
in 2013. Transformative Arts purchased 
the building and began work to restore the 
Belfry to a summer stock theatre.
	 “Renovations began with the purchase 
of the building to again restore the Belfry 
into a summer stock theatre,” Trembly said. 

“We opened again in 2016 with a series of 
musical programs. We provided Dove ice 
cream bars and water to all the attendees 
at the end of the performance, because the 
theater was not air conditioned.” 
	 Air conditioning is being added now, she 
said.
	 “We also plan to continue to offer the 
Dove bars to our audiences,” she said. 
“The early policy of choosing an audience 
member to ring the bell prior to the raising of 
the curtain will also continue.” 

Future plans
	 The new ownership has future plans for 
the Belfry. 
	 “We are a passionate group with many 
plans for the future,” Trembly said. “Our first 

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Watching a performance at the Belfry Music Theatre is a comfortable experience. The chairs offer nicely padded seats that were donated 
to the theater, The audience configuration can be changed to meet the needs of specific performances. 



10	   July 2017  

Bachelorette Party

Weddings  •  Engagements
Birthdays

• Wine Tastings
• Tours
•  Sunroom  

& Gazebo
•  Special  

Packages

W8896 County Hwy. A, Delavan, WI
www.stallerestate.com
608-883-2100

280690

CHECK OUT OUR 

WEBSITE FOR 

NEW & EXCITING 

CHANGES

Complete Auto Repair on Cars & Trucks Since 1951.

Located with the BP gas station on the corner of Hwy. C - Hwy. W
www.wilmotautoservice.com

Hours: Monday - Friday 7 a.m. - 6 p.m.; Saturday 7 -11 a.m.

11307 Fox River Rd., Wilmot, WI 53192 • (262) 862-6300

281503

Celebrating 66 Years

Above: Paul Newman (center) performs at 
the Belfry Theatre in the summer of 1949. 
At right: Harrison Ford spent a summer 
working and performing at the Belfry 
Theater in 1964. Both actors went on to 
become leading men in Hollywood.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 11

Belfry Music Theater
2017 schedule

JULY
1 to 3

Ultimate Eagles Tribute
7 and 8

New Colony Six
13 to 16

Abbacadabra – an ABBA 
tribute

21 to 23
Jaimie Paul and Leif Shires

28 and 29
Beach Boys tribute

AUGUST
4 to 6

Neil Diamond tribute
11 and 12

Sam Cooke tribute
16 and 17

Garth Brooks Tribute
18 to 20

Michael Jackson tribute
25 and 26

Frankie Valli Tribute
31

Fleetwood Mac tribute

SEPTEMBER
1 to 3

Fleetwood Mac tribute
22 and 23

Linda Ronstadt tribute
29 and 30

Creedence Clearwater tribute

goal is to keep the doors open.” 
	 To do that, the group is working 
to encourage donations for the major 
improvements planned for the theatre. 
While restoring the active summer stock 
performances that have been a part of the 
history of the Belfry, the organization also 
has other plans for the building’s use. It 
is working to have the building become 
a center where special events will take 
place. Business meetings, family reunions, 
birthday parties and weddings are some 
ideas for the use of the space.
	 “We already have a wedding scheduled 
for the fall,” Trembly said.
	 The building has no running water, so 
anyone hosting an event at the facility would 
have to provide refreshments or

 have them catered, she said.
	 For the upcoming season, the group is 
concentrating on music venues that are 
tribute bands to well known musical groups. 
	 “Our season includes tributes to Simon 
and Garfunkel, the Eagles, ABBA, Neil 
Diamond, Frankie Valli and Fleetwood Mac 
to name a few,” Trembly said. “Our tribute 
bands are all professional musicians coming 
from such areas as Nashville, Los Angeles, 
New York and Las Vegas.”
	 The theatre is a somewhat small venue 
with a seat configuration that can be changed 
to accommodate the audience. The seats, 
which were donated by the Lakewood 
Community Church, are upholstered and 
comfortable. Ticket prices range from $30 to 
$60. 
	 The Belfry Music Theatre is at 3601 

Highway 67, Delavan. Its website is 
belfrymusictheatre.com, and its phone 

number is (262) 394-6460. The 
theater is also on Facebook.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 The distinctive white clapboard building that housed the Belfry Music Theater dates to 
the late 1800s when it was a worship space for Mormans.



12	   July 2017  

It’s a 
blast!
Area fireworks 
displays celebrate 
independence
	 From Lake Geneva to Twin 
Lakes and Whitewater, area 
municipalities and organizations 
will light up the night sky over the 
first week of July. 
	 Here are some of the local 
fireworks displays scheduled for 
the Fourth of July celebrations.

Bloomfield
	 July 4 – Pell Lake.

Burlington
	 July 1 – Venetian Night at Fisher 
Park on Browns Lake.
	 July 4 – ChocolateFest grounds, 
681 Maryland Ave.

Delavan
	 July 1 – Community Park

East Troy 
	 July 2 – Amusement Park.

Elkhorn
	 June 30 – Sunset Park.

Fontana
	 July 4 – Fontana Beach.

Lake Geneva
	 July 3 – The Grand Geneva.

Paddock Lake
	 July 3 – Paddock Lake.

Sharon
	 July 4 – Goodland Memorial 
Park.

Waterford
	 July 1 – Tichigan Lake.

Whitewater
	 July 4 – Cravath Lake Park.

Twin Lakes
	 July 1 – Lance Park.

TERRY ALBY Spirit of Geneva Lakes



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 13

89

67

67

50

12

12

14

67

11

43

12

11

120  

36

60

120

20

43

dasdasdasd

sdasdasdasdasdf

1846
ELKHORN WISCONSIN

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

1v12418APB_17_Inside_Spirit_Spirit_Ad.pdf   1   6/19/17   9:50 AM

285472



14	   July 2017  

Restaurant Week 
proceeds benefit 
animal shelter
	 The third annual Lake Geneva Restaurant Week wrapped up 
on June 11. Diners from 27 states, including Wisconsin, and six 
international countries enjoyed prix fixe breakfast, lunch and 
dinner menus from 25 area restaurants.  
	 During the 10-day event, charitable organizations were 
highlighted as part of the Charity Check program sponsored by 
Lake Geneva Country Meats. Diners received a ballot to vote 
for their favorite cause among Black Point Estate and Gardens, 
Lakeland Animal Shelter, Lake Geneva Youth Camp, Never Say 
Never, Side by Side, and United Way of Walworth County. 
 	 With 4,228 Charity Checks collected, Lakeland Animal Shelter 
received the most votes with 1,617 ballots turned in. Lakeland 
Animal Shelter cares for over 2,500 homeless animals annually 
from the southeastern Wisconsin area. Their ultimate goal is to 
reunite the animals with their owners or find suitable new adopted 
homes for them.
 	 “We are happy to support Lakeland Animal Shelter with 
this donation,” said Nick Vorpagel, Vice President of Business 
Development at Lake Geneva Country Meats. “They do a 
phenomenal job with the animals, and represent a cause near and 
dear to the hearts of many in our community. 
	 “We are grateful to VISIT Lake Geneva and the participating 
restaurants to have this opportunity to support worthy local non-
profit organizations.”
 	 Lakeland Animal Shelter was presented with the $5,000 
Charity Check on June 21 at a celebratory event held at the newly 
remodeled Oakfire Restaurant in Lake Geneva.
 	 “The Lakeland Animal Shelter is proud to have been chosen by 
our community as the winner of the 2017 Lake Geneva Restaurant 
Week Charity Check, and this type of community support is 
essential to continuing the life-saving work that is done at the 
Lakeland Animal Shelter every day,” said Kristen Perry, Executive 
Director of Lakeland Animal Shelter. “We are excited to put the 
prize money to work right away, and we would like to thank VISIT 
Lake Geneva, the restaurants and voters that participated in this 
contest as well as Lake Geneva Country Meats for sponsoring the 
event.”

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Special dishes created by local chefs helped generate $5,000 
during Lake Geneva Restaurant Week that was donated to the Lake-
land Animal Shelter.

817 W. Main St. - Evergreen/Fox River Schools, Waterford, WI

FUN FOR ALL AGES

Event hosted by:

285470

Waterford, WI
July 21-23, 2017

7th Annual 

BalloonfestBalloonfest
Presented by:

July 21-23, 2017

FRIDAY, JULY 21 • 4:00pm to MIDNIGHT
Daily Activities - 4:00 to 10:00pm

Kids Zone ∙ Inflatables ∙ Arts & Crafts Market ∙Helicopter Rides ∙ Concessions 
5:00-9:30pm - Hot Air Balloon 
Activities
5:00pm - Tethered Balloon Rides
6:15pm - Opening Ceremony 
6:30pm - Balloon Launch 
8:30pm - Balloon Night Glow 
Runzheimer Entertainment Stage - 

4:00pm to 8:00pm
4:00pm - Rock Shop Youth Band Showcase 
7:00pm - Wayward 

Barnes Road Beer Garden & 
Entertainment Stage -  
4:00pm to Midnight 

(Enclosed beer garden, ages 21+)
4:00pm - White Knuckles 
7:30pm - HEADLINER: CLOVE 

2017 
Schedule 
of Events

Free 
Admission!

Please visit waterford-wi.org for more information

SUNDAY , JULY 23 • 6:00AM TO 6:00PM
6:00-7:30am Hot Air Balloon Activities
6:00am - Balloon Competition Launch 
Window (thru 7:30am)
6:00am - Tethered Balloon Rides 
(thru 10:00am)

Featured Events - 7:00 to 9:00am
7:00am - Free! Zumba Fitness Class - Adults
8:00am - Free! Zumba Fitness Class - Kids, 
Ages 6-12
Barnes Road Beer Garden & Entertainment 

Stage - 11:00am to 6:00pm 
(Enclosed beer garden, ages 21+)

Concessions available - located 
near beer garden

12:00pm - Donnie Dubs 
3:00pm - AARPers Bizarre

SATURDAY, JULY 22 • 6:00AM TO MIDNIGHT
6:00-10:00am & 5:00-9:30pm Hot Air 
Balloon Activities
6:00am - Balloon Competition Launch 
Window (thru 7:30am)
6:00am - Tethered Balloon Rides  
(thru 10:00am, opens again at 5:00pm)
6:15pm - Evening Kick-Off 
6:30pm - Balloon Launch 
8:30pm - Balloon Night Glow 
Featured Events - 6:00am to 10:00pm
6:00am - Pancake Breakfast (thru 11:00am)
1:00pm - Balloon Pilot Meet & Greet (thru 
3:00pm)
3:00pm - Fairytale Princess Meet & Greet
5:00pm - Milwaukee Brewers Famous 
Racing Sausages™ Meet & Greet 
8:30pm - Disney-Pixar’s UP - Outdoor 
Movie presented by TDS Telecom (96 mins)
Daily Activities - 11:00am to 10:00pm
Kids Zone ∙ Inflatables ∙ Arts & Crafts 

Market ∙Helicopter Rides ∙ Concessions  

Business Vendor Village (thru 4:30pm)
Runzheimer Entertainment Stage  

Noon to 8:00pm
12:00pm - Rock Shop Youth Band 
Showcase 
3:00pm - Waterford Alumni Jazz Band
4:00pm - Accent on Dance
5:00pm - Sonic Dreams
7:00pm - Cardboard Bachs
Barnes Road Beer Garden & Entertainment 

Stage - 11:00am to Midnight 
(Enclosed beer garden, ages 21+)

NOON - Spare Change Trio 
4:00pm - Red Eye
8:30pm - HEADLINER: SAM LLANAS, 
FORMERLY OF THE BODEANS

(All balloon activity times are approximate and weather permitting)

TICKET SALES AVAILABLE AT ALL TICKET BOOTHS FOR:  
FOOD ✴ BEVERAGES ✴ TETHERED BALLOON RIDES ✴ HELICOPTER RIDES ✴ AMUSEMENTS

(Weather permitting, no refunds)

Helicopter Rides - $40 per person
Tethered Balloon Rides - $20 adults / $10 ages 12 & under



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 15

Up, up 
and...

away!

BALLOONFEST RETURNS JULY 21-23
	 Waterford’s seventh annual Balloonfest 
will take flight July 21 to 23, behind 
Evergreen Elementary School, 817 W. 
Main St.
	 The free, family friendly festival 
hosts more than 20 hot air balloons that 
participate in competitions and launches in 
the morning and early evening, along with 

after-dark balloon glows. 
	 For more up-in-the air fun, festivalgoers 
can take a helicopter or tethered balloon 
ride, and watch a sky diving performance 
to kick off the Friday and Saturday evening 
festivities.
	 Additional festival activities include: 
the Barnes Road Beer and Wine Garden 

PHOTOS BY TERRY ALBY Spirit of Geneva Lakes



16	   July 2017  

A multi-color hot air balloon is framed by leaves during a previous Balloonfest in Waterford.

Maxwell Street Days 
Sidewalk Sales

www.burlingtonchamber.org 285224262-763-6044  •

BURLINGTON, WIS. 

Space 
available in Wehmhoff Square to vendors and crafters

Friday & Saturday July 28 &29

Pioneer Cabin will be open and hold an ice cream social on Saturday.

Food / Refreshments in the Gazebo both days

DJ Music downtown in the Loop again on Friday & Saturday

New - Saturday’s Duck Dash - 50/50 raffle benefiting Burlington Rescue Squad

New - Saturday Sidewalk Chalk Contest at Wehmhoff Square Park

New - Saturday Library Storytime in the park at 10 a.m., Noon & 2 p.m.

New - Saturday Chocolate City Clue Quest Scavenger Hunt

New - Saturday Cars & Specialty Trucks for the young & young at heart

New - Music in the park by Ramblin’ Nash Entertainment & DJ downtown

New - Saturday Evening Lions Club Street Dance held in Wehmhoff Square

Community 
Wide 

Yard Sales

To be a part of 
The Historic Burlington Page

call or email Pete Hansen
262-723-2250 • phansen@standardpress.com

or visit spiritofgenevalakes.com

285225

Open 6 Days a Week • Tues - Sat, 10-5 • Sun, noon - 5
129 E. Chestnut Street • Burlington, WI • 262-767-9390

3 Floors of Selections

Like us on Facebook

166705

285221



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 17

and entertainment stage (must be 21 or older); Family Movie 
Night presented by TDS Telecom showing Disney-Pixar’s 2009 
film, “Up,” on a giant outdoor movie screen; the Runzheimer 
Kids Stage; Kids Zone with games, crafts, rides and inflatables; 
free Zumba fitness for kids and adults; Fairytale Princesses meet 
and greet, Milwaukee Brewers Famous Racing Sausages meet 
and greet; food vendors; Business Vendor Village; Arts and Crafts 
Market, with crafters from all over the country, and much more.

On stage
	 The Runzheimer Entertainment Stage will host the Rock Shop 
Youth Band Showcase at 4 p.m. on Friday, followed by the band 
Wayward at 7 p.m. Barnes Road Beer Garden and Entertainment 
Stage will showcase White Knuckles at 4 p.m. on Saturday and 
host headliner Clove at 7:30 p.m.
	 On Saturday, the 
Runzheimer 
Entertainment Stage 

event with our families – we’ve 
made some great memories there,” he 
continued. “We are proud to sponsor an 
event that showcases our community 
and local businesses and offers unique 
festival experience that brings thousands 
of festival goers and hot air balloon 
enthusiasts alike from around the country 
to Southeast Wisconsin.”
	 “Triple Crown Products has roots in 
Waterford and it’s been amazing to watch 
Balloonfest grow,” Mike Quernemoen 
added. “We are looking forward to 

will again host the Rock Shop Youth Band Showcase at noon, 
Waterford Alumni Jazz Band at 3 p.m., Accent on Dance at 4 
p.m., Sonic Dreams at 5 p.m. and the Carboard Bachs at 7 p.m. 
The Barnes Road Beer Garden and Entertainment Stage will 
have the Spare Change Trio at noon on Saturday, Red Eye at 4 
p.m. and headliner Sam Llanas, formerly of the BoDeans, at 8:30 
p.m. 
	 Donnie Dubs will perform on the Barnes Road Beer Garden 
and Entertainment Stage at noon on Sunday and the AARPers 
Bizarre at 3 p.m.
	 Festival hours are 4 p.m. to midnight on Friday, July 21; 6:30 
a.m. to midnight on Saturday, July 22; and 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. on 
Sunday, July 23. 
	 The Arts and Crafts Market will be open from 4 to 10 p.m. on 
Friday and 11 a.m. to 10 p.m. on Saturday. The Business Vendor 
Village will be open from 11 a.m. to 4 p.m. on Saturday.

	The food vendors will serve from 4 to 10 p.m. on Friday, 
11 a.m. to 10 p.m. on Saturday, and 11 a.m. to 6 p.m. on 

Sunday. Beer garden hours are 4 p.m. to midnight on 
Friday, 11 a.m. to midnight on Saturday, and 11 

a.m. to 6 p.m. on Sunday.
	 Like and follow @WaterfordBalloonfest 

on Facebook for all festival updates and 
announcements.

	 Waterford-based custom product and 
apparel branding company Triple Crown 
Products will serve as the presenting 
sponsor of the Waterford Balloonfest.
	 “We are extremely excited to 
have Triple Crown Products sign 
on as the presenting sponsor of 
Waterford Balloonfest,” Waterford 
Area Chamber of Commerce Board 
President Nick Borth said. “Their 
sponsorship will not only help elevate 
the event, but the community as well. 
We look forward to what the future 
holds and couldn’t be happier to partner 

with a quality company like Triple 
Crown Products.”

	 Triple Crown Products is the first 
company to sign a presenting sponsorship 

agreement with Waterford Balloonfest, a deal 
that will extend through 2019. 

	 The company, which was started by Dennis 
and Janis Quernemoen in 1984 while they raised 

their family in Waterford has transformed from a 
small operation run out of the Quernemoen family home 

to an extremely successful business employing nearly 90 
workers. Triple Crown Products is owned and operated by the 
Quernemoen’s four sons – Luke, Tim, Brian and Mike.

	 “This partnership is a home run for us,” said Luke 
Quernemoen, co-owner of Triple Crown Products. 
	 “Waterford Balloonfest is located right in our backyard, 
and my brothers and I have always enjoyed attending the 



18	   July 2017  

KOCH KUTS LLC

Spring is here and it’s time to schedule your 
outdoor projects with us!

Landscape & 
Maintenance

We handle everything  

Call early so you can enjoy you new space all summer long.
262-534-9509

Visit our website at kochkuts.com

Weed  

Control, 

Fertilization, 

Mosquito 

Control

Custom 

Outdoor 

Living 

Room & 

Kitchen 

Areas

from... to your

279201

before us...

...after us

Several hot air balloons take shape against the morning sky as their operators inflate them 
to participate in the 2016 Balloonfest in Waterford.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 19

this year, and 
hopefully many 
more years to 
come sponsoring 
this incredible 
family friendly 
event.”’

Volunteers 
needed
	 The Chamber 
needs more than 
100 volunteers 
to help make this 
event a success. 
Anyone interested 
in volunteering 
should contact 
Kathy Robers at 
kathyrobers@
outlook.com 
or stop by the 
Chamber office at 
102 E. Main St., 
Waterford.

About the 
Chamber
	 The Waterford 
Area Chamber of 
Commerce is a 
private nonprofit 
membership 
organization 
comprised of more 
than 200 member 
companies and 
is focused on 
supporting the 
growth and 
improvement 
of our local 
economy. The 
Chamber provides 
opportunities 
to promote 
its members 
and provide 
educational 
and networking 
avenues to help 
influence their 
professional 
growth. 
	 For more 
information, visit 
www.waterford-
wi.org or follow 
on Facebook @
WaterfordWI 
Chamber.

The rural countryside surrounding Waterford provides a peaceful setting 
for these two hot air balloons participating in Balloonfest.



20	   July 2017  

	 Here is an example of Rich Mengel’s photography from his website, 
augiestractorsphotography.com.

	 The farmland photographs of Geneva 
Lake Arts Foundation member Rich 
Mengel are on display during July at the 
Matheson Memorial Library in Elkhorn. 
	 The library is at 101 N. Wisconsin St. 
	 Mengel grew up appreciating the 
beauty of farm life and learning the art of 
photography from his father, according to 
the foundation. 
	 He has joined these interests into a 
passion for farmland photography.
	  “With this foundation in farming and 
the rural way of life, it has always been my 
desire to take you, the viewer, on a journey 
to show through my lenses what the farmer 
sees each and every day,” Mengel said. 
	 “Whether it be at sunrise, sunset, or 
in the middle of the day, there is always 
something unique to see in the country.”
	 More of Mengel’s work is available to 
view at www.augiestractorsphotography.
com or www.instagram.com/augies2
	 The Geneva Lake Arts Foundation 
works to foster a community appreciation 
of the fine arts through a regular 
schedule of shows, monthly programs, 
demonstrations and workshops. 
	 The Foundation’s Gallery 223 is at 
223 Broad Street in downtown Lake 
Geneva and features members’ paintings, 

Photo exhibit captures farm life

drawings, photos, jewelry, pottery, cards 
and more. 
	 Gallery 223 is open Wednesday 

through Sunday from 10 a.m. to 5 
p.m. For more information, visit www.
genevalakeartsfoundation.org

$25 
Drawing 

for Your 
Favorite Meat 

Cuts!

DOOR COUNTY
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS

On-Site Processing to Ensure Quality & Freshness

Celebrate Your Freedom With

$75 Beef Box • $50 Variety Box of Beef & Pork  
Delicious Ready-to-Bake Pies • Large Cinnamon Rolls • Dinner Rolls 

Frozen Vegetables • Cookies

Delicious Farm Fresh Wisconsin Meats & Cheeses

Whole, halVes & Quarters of Beef; Whole or halVes of Pork & lamB 
All Cut, Wrapped and Freezer Ready...  *Subject To Cutting Loss

AvAilAble by order

Sorgs Showcases a Full Retail Counter of 
Fresh Meats  • Homemade Sausage  • Wisconsin Cheeses

Wide Selection of Frozen Fish • Variety of Bison
Custom Butchering by Appointment

Also Enjoy Luke’s Zesty Jambalaya, Papa Woodys BBQ Sauce
Plan B Sauces & Seasonings, Our Al Capone Roast & Slack’s Jams & Jellies!

Award-Winning Brats, Hot Dogs, Patties and much more

Celebrate Your Freedom With

Featuring Lukes Grill-Ready Specials - Saturdays

246170

Sorgs
Gift Cards

Open Monday - Friday 8-5 & Sat. 8-4 

N4290 Hwy. 14, Darien WI 53114

262-724-5554 • 262-724-3364



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 21

by Ryan Spoehr 
STAFF WRITER
	 After an overwhelming turnout of tens 
of thousands people attending the inaugural 
Elkhorn Ribfest last year, organizers are 
firing up the smokers for a second go at it. 
	 “Everyone loves barbecue. We brought 
in many barbecue companies from all over 
the country last year. We even brought one 
in from Australia,” said Larry Gaffey, the 
organizer of Ribfest. “I think everyone 
wanted to try the pulled pork, the ribs, 
the chicken and other things. We had 
everything.”
	 Ribfest returns to the Walworth County 
Fairgrounds, 411 East Court Street, 

Elkhorn, from July 14 to 16. It will feature 
a competition among top rib-cookers from 
all throughout the country, and visitors 
will have the chance to taste-test all the 
delicious smoked items.
	 Gaffey and others involved in the event 
are hoping to build off last year’s success, 
and use what went so right for the event 
last year.
	 Of course, the big attraction, ribs, will 
be readily available. There will be other 
food available, like smoked chicken and 
other smoked items. There will be food 
vendors throughout the fairgrounds, as all 
available food vendor spots were reserved 
by March 22.

Back for seconds
Elkhorn 
Ribfest 

returns for 
second 

year 
July 14-16

Tyler Shaw chomps into 
a rib at the 2016 Elkhorn 

Ribfest. The festival is 
a national barbecue 

competition featuring 
both local favorites, such 

as LD’s BBQ in East 
Troy, and well-known 
barbecue pitmasters 

from across the nation.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes



22	   July 2017  

Steel Spiral Stairs • Gates 
Railings & Fences

Custom Made Products Available

162 Walworth St. Genoa City, WI
262.279.5927 (Phone)

262.279.5926 (Fax)
Email: spirals@metalspirals.com

www.metalspirals.com

16
23

95

262-279-3900
N1538 N. Daisy Dr., Genoa City, WI

(Highway 12 at the Pell Lake Dr. exit)

$10 OFF new customers.

Stay Play

www.cedardalepetresort.com 278519

Cedar Dale Pet Resort
STOP IN ... SEE OUR REMODELED UPGRADES

Boarding | Grooming | Doggie Daycare | Retail
~ Now offering pick up/drop off services ~

Spa Day

Professionally Upgraded 
 Grooming Salon

COMING 
SOON

28
54

73

	 Last year, there were activities for children, but that 
   experience will grow this year. 
	  “There were plenty of things for the kids. This year, 
we will have a full carnival,” Gaffey said. 
	 Another attraction last year, live music, will play a 
role in the event this year. 
	 “I think the live music for all three days helped,” he 
said.
	 On July 14 and 15, bands will play throughout the 
day. The first day of Ribfest will feature performances 
from the likes of Cherry Pie, Lake Geneva House of 
Music and Dirty Boggie. The second day will feature 
performances by Bella Cain, Thirsty Boots Band, Deja 
Blue and The Amazing Farm Boys.
	 July 16 will also feature music, including a 
performance by the Triple D Band. The preliminary 
round for the Walworth County Idol will also take place 
that day. 
	 There will be music all three days of Ribfest, 
according to the Walworth County Fair website. 
	 “All those things together, I think, helped it be 
successful,” Gaffey said.
	 It will all be a part of an enhanced festival-like 
atmosphere, Gaffey said.
	 “As Wisconsinites, we all love festivals,” Gaffey said. 
	 Gaffey attributes the success of last year’s event, in 
part, to social media.
	 Last year, the event page created for Ribfest reached 
high numbers with people inviting others and links to the 
page appearing in people’s newsfeeds.
	 “It started with me inviting 75 people and it just 
carried on from there,” Gaffey said. 
	 Within a month of last year’s event, Facebook 
administrators messaged Gaffey, and they informed him 
that no more people could be invited to the event. 
	 One night prior to the event, however, 16,500 people 
clicked the “Going” option on the Ribfest page.
	 This year’s event has already created a large 
buzz online. As of June 9, 17,000 people clicked the 
“Interested” option on the Ribfest Facebook page. 
Another 2,900 people clicked the “Going” option on the 
page.
	 “Obviously, that’s not everyone who (is interested) 

                 Everyone loves
                  barbecue. We brought 
                 in many barbecue 
companies from all over the 
country last year. We even 
brought one in from Australia.”

“



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 23

167057

People line up to sample the variety of smoked meats 
including ribs, chicken, pulled pork and brisket at the 2016 
Elkhorn Ribfest at the Walworth County Fairgrounds.

285305

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s



24	   July 2017  

Enjoy Chicago’s Original Gino’s East Pizza 
in Downtown Lake Geneva
        Choose between our famous 

Deep Dish or Thin Crust pizza

Enjoy our variety of appetizers, 
salads, and pasta entrees

Dine in with spectacular lake 
view, or delivery to your room

Open for lunch at 11am

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Southern Lakes Ad_winter16.pdf   1   10/14/2016   1:48:20 PM

275556

will go,” Gaffey said. 
	 While Gaffey is 
optimistic about this year’s 
event, he also is aware that 
there may be variables that 
affect the weekend.
	 “Weather is a big factor. If 
it rains, it could affect things. 
But, we had nice weather last 
year and it helped,” Gaffey said. 
	 Still, Gaffey is optimistic 
about the potential of this year’s 
event possibly even surpassing 
the success of the first year. 
	 “On Friday, I saw so many 
people greeting people, saying, 
‘I haven’t seen you in so long.’ 
It was kind of a reunion of sorts 
in the area. It was kind of neat to 
see.”
	 Ribfest is a free event. There 
is no charge for parking. People 
are encouraged to bring their own 
lawn chairs.

This pitmaster says his rub is 
the secret to great smoked ribs 
during the first ever Elkhorn 
Ribfest in 2016.

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 25

German Cano of Aussom Aussie Australian Barbecue Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa., 
preps ribs on Saturday for visitors to the 2016 Ribfest.

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s

Leon Davis of LD’s BBQ, East Troy, swept the awards at the 2016 Ribfest and is slated 
to return for the second year July 14 through 16.



26	   July 2017  

Classic cars from a variety of eras will fill the 
grounds at Lake Lawn Resort, Delavan, on July 
9 for the annual Cars that Time Forgot show.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

W4812 Hwy 20, East Troy, WI (262) 642-4272
Open 7 days a week 10 a.m. - 6 p.m.

Wisconsin’s Largest Western & English Saddlery
English & Western Wear Boots Saddles & Tack

Montana Silversmiths  
Jewelry & Buckles ~ Clothing

 Artwork ~ Gifts
Boarding ~ Lessons

www.west20.com

SEE ALL THAT’S NEW FOR THE 
SUMMER RIDING SEASON!

Ranch and Saddle co.

284750

Huge 
Tack Shop & 

Horse Facility

From Our Farm to Your Table!

$5OFF
Any Meat

Purchase of
$30 or more

Not valid with other offers. With this offer only 
at Wilson Farm Meats. Expires 7/31/2017.  SLN

1 lb. of

FREE
BRATS
with $25 Purchase
Not valid with other offers. With this offer only 
at Wilson Farm Meats. Expires 7/31/2017.  SLN

406 S. Wisconsin St., Elkhorn

262.723.2919
Open:  Mon-Fri 8-5;  Sat 8-2

www.WilsonFarmMeats.com

Pork, Beef, Lamb, Bison, Chicken, Turkey, Pheasant, Duck, Bacon, Ham, 
Jerky, Sausage, Brats, Wieners, Fish & Seafood, Specialty Grocery Items, 

Custom Meat Processing, Slaughtering Service, 
Fine Wines, Specialty Beers

285749

Stop in for Our 
Cookouts Fridays 

& Saturdays
Weather Permitting



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 27

	 Lake Lawn Resort is partnering with the 
Delavan-Delavan Lake Area Chamber of 
Commerce to bring the 14th annual Cars 
Time Forgot Car Show to the resort’s lakeside 
grounds on July 9.
	 The event runs from 9:30 a.m. to 4 p.m.
 	 Nearly 1,000 custom cars, drag cars, stock 
cars, trucks, motorcycles and other special 
interest vehicles will be showcased along the 
shores of Delavan Lake. 
	 New this year, the original Mystery 
Machine from “Scooby Doo” will be on 
display, courtesy of the Volo Auto Museum, 
and Andrew Tully’s Wounded Warrior 
Mustang. The specialty Camaro and Firebird 
will be popular exhibits for spectators to 

check out, this 50th anniversary year for both. 
	 Automobile enthusiasts can gear up for the 
exhibit with a variety of activities planned for 
July 8. A complimentary road tour will take 
drivers down picturesque back roads and will 
end at Staller Estate Vineyard and Winery. 
	 The resort’s gimmick rally will bring 
competitive fun for guests and local residents 
later in the afternoon. Before getting in their 
cars, participants will be given a sheet of clues 
and instructions that will lead them throughout 
Walworth County to complete random 
checkpoints. The gimmick rally will begin and 
end at Lake Lawn Resort, and the car with the 
best time and mileage will be the winner.
	 In the evening on July 8, guests and local 

Car show to rev up resort
Lake Lawn 
hosts Cars 
that Time 

Forgot 
on July 9

The grounds of Lake Lawn Resort on Delavan Lake provide picturesque setting for the Cars that Time Forgot show.
 The resort provides a variety of activities in conjunction with the show.

S
U

B
M

IT
T

E
D

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s



28	   July 2017  

residents can stop by the 
resort’s Lakeside BBQ 
and Car Show Warm Up, 
beginning at 6 p.m. In 
addition to classic American 
cuisine, attendees will 
get a sneak preview of 
special feature cars before 
Sunday’s show. Tickets 
are $25 per person and can 
be purchased in advance 
at Lake Lawn Resort’s 
front desk or day of at the 
barbecue.   
	 A two-night stay package 
begins at $449, plus resort 
fee and tax. The package 
includes a Lakewood 
guest room, two passes to 
Saturday night’s Lakeside 
BBQ and Car Show Warm 
Up, special vehicle pre-
registration and preferred 
parking at Sunday’s Cars 
Time Forgot Car Show. 
	 Spectator parking will 
be available on Sunday 
at Lake Lawn Resort’s 
airport for $5 per car. For 
more information, visit 
LakeLawnResort.com.         
	 Lake Lawn Resort is 
at 2400 E. Geneva St., 
Delavan.

Vehicles like this customized 1940s pickup truck are the stars of the show at
 the Cars the Time Forgot display July 9. 

S
U

B
M

IT
T

E
D

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s

LARGE VARIETY OF HOMEMADE COLD SALADS
• Pasta Salads  • Potato Salads   

• Caprese Salads & More

5576-C State Rd. 50 (Dairy Queen Plaza), Delavan, Wis.
(262) 740-2540 • Fax (262) 740-2541

CALL FOR SUMMER HOURS

We Carry: H USDA Prime Aged Porterhouse H Prime Aged New York Strip  
H Prime Aged Ribeyes H Lean Meaty Baby Back Ribs  
H Fresh Made Sirloin Patties H Fresh Homemade Italian Sausage

Friday Night

Seafood Extravaganza 
Open ‘til 8:00 p.m.

COME AND EAT IN OUR SIT-DOWN DINING AREA H CATERING AVAILABLE

H Full Line of Delicatessen & Bakery Fresh Baked Italian Bread Daily H Imported Italian Specialties  
H Homemade Pastas & Italian Pastries

Stop by our new next door neighbors...

LAKE GENEVA CANNERY
For All Your Hot & BBQ Sauces • Jams & Jellies  

Fruit Butters • Condiments • Pickles • Dressings & More

28
47

54

Open 
Monday, 

July 3 
‘til 4 p.m.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 29

	 If you haven’t walked along Wrigley Drive across from the 
Lake Geneva Public Beach lately, be prepared for an entirely new 
look on that street. The little house that used to be Scuttlebutts, 
then Oakfire, was torn down in January and replaced by a 
large contemporary style building that is now the home of the 
expanded Oakfire. 
	 David Scotny purchased the former building in 2014 and after 
some remodeling reopened as Oakfire in May 2015. 
	 “It gave us a chance to try out our new concept for the 
restaurant and evaluate whether our ideas would work before we 
closed again and tore the whole building down,” said Scotny, who 
is also general manager of the restaurant. “Most businesses do not 
have the opportunity to have a tryout. After being in business for 
almost two years, we learned what would work and how to build 
a better mousetrap”

	 The rebuilding began with a teardown 
of the old building and, in spite of working 
through the winter, work progressed quickly, 
according to Scotny. The relatively mild 
winter was certainly a factor in the successful construction. 
	 The new building is a contemporary structure that was built to 
incorporate the view and the feel of the lake. 

A new pizza for the area
	 For Scotny, the desire to open a true Neapolitan style pizza 
restaurant became his passion.  
	 “I wanted to produce a pizza that has been made the same way 
for over 300 years,” he said. “I wanted to make a pizza that was 
made from scratch, cooked in a wood fire oven, using the freshest 
ingredients available.”

Tested in Fire
 NEW OAKFIRE STAYS TRUE TO NEAPOLITAN STYLE

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Here’s a look into the wood-burning oven as it cooks two pizzas at Oakfire restaurant in Lake Geneva. 

by Sandra 
Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT



30	   July 2017  

830 248th Ave.
Kansasville, WI 53139

4909 7th St.
Kenosha, WI 53144

262-697-GOLF (4653)
kenoshacountygolf.com

63 Holes • Outings Welcome • Great Bar & Grill
Junior, Senior & Twilight Rates • Lessons

Weekdays Anytime
$29 Per Player

18 HOLES WITH CART

Weekends & Holidays
AFTER 11AM

$39 Per Player
18 HOLES WITH CART

Each offer is valid for up to 4 players.  
Not valid for leagues, outings or with any other discount. 

Must present coupon.
Expires end of 2017 season.

63 Holes of 
Natural Splendor!

281617

	 Based his tryout in the former building, Scotny was pleased 
to see that his customers were as passionate about his pizza as 
he was. 
	 While places to purchase pizza abound in Lake Geneva, 
the Neapolitan style pizza is a new concept to the area. When 
Oakfire introduced it to the community, it was not known if 
it would appeal to the residents and visitors to the area. But 
Scotny was not worried. He developed his business plan, 
moved his family to Lake Geneva and never looked back.
	 The interior of the building is open and contemporary. 
The restaurant also features three outdoor areas for patrons to 
enjoy the fresh air, sunshine and the magnificent waterfront 
view. 
	 The restaurant has sidewalk tables with colorful umbrellas 
that line the edge of the walkway. The front deck adds a little 
more height to the view as people gather to enjoy a cocktail, 
lunch or dinner.  Because of the second floor overhang this 
deck it is usually shady.  
	 Indoors the air-conditioned seating attracts those looking 
for an escape on hot summer days. The main floor kitchen 
is open to view as Executive Chef Nick Crawford and his 
assistants prepare the made-to-order pizzas, fresh salads, and 
sandwiches as they are ordered.

Authentic Italian ovens
	 The focal point is the large, red wood-burning oven that 
maintains a temperature of 800 degrees. When wood is added 
to the oven, there is no need to light it. It lights itself from the 
heat on the oven’s floor.  The pizzas are placed directly on the 
floor of the oven, no pizza pains or cooking stones.
	 The ovens – one on the first floor and another on the 
second – are imported from Italy. They add authenticity to the 
Neapolitan pizzas that are prepared just as they have been for 

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Executive Chef Nick Crawford turns a ball of dough into a pizza 
crust. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 31

many years in Italy.
	 A full bar provides beer, wine, and cocktails of choice. At night this 
becomes the gathering place to meet with friends and enjoy a drink on the 
outdoor deck. The entire second floor becomes an outdoor venue as 
the floor-to-ceiling windows are raised much like an oversize
 garage door.
	 Most pizzas today are not made in the historic Neapolitan
 style. While many other pizzas use preformed crusts and canned 
tomatoes, the Neapolitan pizzas that have become the specialty 
at Oakfire are centered around a “simple is beautiful technique,” 
according to Scotny. 

A meeting of minds
	 Chef Crawford met Scotny when he was still working in 
Chicago. 
	 “David used to come into the restaurant,” Crawford said. “I 
would often bring him his food and we would talk about cooking methods. I 
did not know at that time that he was opening a restaurant in Lake Geneva.” 
	 “We began to talk about his concept for a restaurant and he would invite 

I wanted 
to make a 

pizza that 
was made from 

scratch, cooked in a 
wood fire oven, using 

the freshest 
ingredients 
available.”

“

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 The new Oakfire restaurant at 831 Wrigley Dr., Lake Geneva, features multiple levels of indoor and outdoor dining. 



32	   July 2017  

275277

12 Year System Warranty
  SALES • SERVICE • FREE ESTIMATES

Heating - Air Conditioning - Sheet Metal Work - Duct Cleaning

Call for your Complimentary Air Analysis

5384 STATE ROAD 11, ELKHORN, WISCONSIN 53121
262.723.2662• 262.245.9001

800.295-6363
VISIT OUR WEBSITE: KOMFORTHEATING.COM

“YOUR COMFORT IS OUR TOP PRIORITY”

RESTAURANT

(262) 723-3993
3 N. Wis., Elkhorn, on the Square

Located 8 miles west of Lake Geneva
www.moysrestaurant.com

Chinese & 
American 
Cuisine

LUNCHEONS/DINNERS
COCKTAILS/TROPICAL DRINKS

CARRY OUT SERVICE

Hours:
Tues., Wed., Thurs. Luncheon 

11:30 a.m.-2:00 p.m., Dinner 5:00-9:30 p.m. 
Fri. Luncheon 11:30 a.m.-2:00 p.m. 

Dinner 5:00-10:30 p.m. 
Saturday Dinner 4:00-10:30 p.m.

Sunday Dinner 4:00-9:00 p.m.
Monday Closed

240440

A ROOM AROUND THEM

WE ARE BIGGER THAN YOU THINK!

Our items date from the Civil War Era to 
today’s hottest Collectibles & Decorative Items

Open 7 Days a Week 10 a.m.-5 p.m.

On HWY 50, 1/2 mile West of McDonald’s in
Paddock Lake, 18 minutes east of Lake Geneva, WI

28
47

5
5

RememberThatAntiques.com

ANTIQUES • COLLECTIBLES
DECORATIVE ITEMS

10,000 SQ. FT.
100+ DEALERS

262-843-1786

ITEMS SO UNIQUE, YOU CAN DESIGN



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 33

me up on my days off and we 
would discuss recipes and basically 
worked out the menu. Eventually 
he offered me the job of executive 
chef. So here I am.”
	 Crawford and Scotny have the 
same thoughts about their fresh 
Neapolitan style pizza: that it has 
been made the same way for over 
300 years and it isn’t going to 
change now. Cooking in a wood-
burning oven gives the pizza a 
crisp, fresh flavor and can be 
cooked in as little as 90 seconds. 
	 The reason for the two wood-
burning ovens at Oakfire – one on 
each floor – is to assure that the 
pizza gets to the customer fresh 
from the oven. If they were all 
cooked downstairs, by the time the 
server carried them up the stairs to 
the second floor they would have 
cooled. 	 “Everything we use is 
fresh,” Crawford said. 
	 The dough is hand shaped as 
the pizza is being prepared. San 
Marzano tomatoes are used for 
the sauces. These tomatoes are the 
most famous of the plum tomatoes 
from Italy. They are grown in the 
rich volcanic soil at the base of Mt 
Vesuvius, giving them a sweet taste 
and low acidity. Their firm pulp, a 
deep, red color, and low seed count 
make them the favorite of many 
Italian cooks. 
	 Buffalo mozzarella cheese is 
ordered from Italy and arrives 
weekly. It and mushrooms are 
among the favorite toppings for the 
pizzas. 
	 “Anything with Buffalo 
mozzarella is popular,” Crawford 
said. 
	 Most people do not realize that 
it is a fresh cheese made from 
the milk of Indian/Asian water 
buffalo traditionally produced in 
Campania, Italy. In most dishes on 
the menu, the regular mozzarella 
can be upgraded to the buffalo 
mozzarella.

Variety is the slice of life
	 Service is very friendly as staff 
members move into their new roles. 
Much of the wait staff is new while 
a few of those who worked in the 
prior building have returned. 
	 The menu, while not large, 
does feature a variety of pizzas. 
Traditional red sauce is offered 
along with white sauces. Flatbreads 
are also available.
	 Appetizers include calamari, 
eggplant, bruschetta and other 
Italian favorites. A variety of fresh 
salads and sandwiches are also 

S
A

N
D

R
A

 L
A

N
D

E
N

 M
A

C
H

A
J 

S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s

Above: 
Complete 
with 
mushrooms, 
olives and 
artichokes, 
this pizza 
awaits the 
addition of 
cheese before 
being placed 
in the oven 
where it will 
cook for just 
90 seconds at 
800 degrees. 

Left: The 
wood-burning 
pizza ovens 
at Oakfire 
are imported 
from Italy. An 
oven on each 
floor assures 
customers 
will get a 
piping hot 
pizza. 



34	   July 2017  

278534



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 35

available for lunch or dinner. 
	 The Saint Elmo is listed as one of the 
favorite sandwiches. It features marinated 
grilled chicken, vine ripened tomatoes, 
shaved Parmagiano Reggiano and is 
garnished with a local spring mix, basil 
walnut pesto and served on grilled Italian 
bread.
	 Scotny said they plan to enlarge the 
menu and include pasta dishes. Launching 
a delivery service for meals is also in the 
future. 
	 Although it has been open only a short 
time in its new space, Oakfire is already 
becoming the place to be for lunch, 
cocktails and appetizers or a nighttime 
cocktail in addition to the pizza crowd. 
	 Oakfire is at 831 Wrigley Drive, Lake 
Geneva. It is open for lunch starting at 
11 a.m. daily and remains open through 
dinner and into the evening. The bar on 
the second floor remains open later. The 

restaurant can be 
reached by telephone 
at (262) 812-8007. The 

website is www.
oakfirelakegeneva.
com.  

This group of diners enjoys lunch on the second-floor deck overlooking the Rivera Docks and the public beach on Geneva Lake. 
SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

S
A

N
D

R
A

 L
A

N
D

E
N

 M
A

C
H

A
J 

S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s

	 This steel bar, with open 
shelving to display a variety of 

liquor, is on the second floor 
of Oakfire in Lake Geneva. The 

second floor has a modern open 
concept much like that of a loft.



36	   July 2017  

DINNER IN THE IRISH WOODS WED.-SUN FROM 5 PM • DINNER SPECIALS

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50
262•245•6966
Food for the Hungry
Rest for the Weary
Good Drinks for All

Friday Fish & Chips 
Every Friday at 5 pm

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

DAILY IN FOLEYʼS BAR & GRILL
Home of the famous 1/2 Lb Foley

Burgers, Fresh-Squeezed 
Lemonade Shake Up

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

WED.
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURS.
Lamb Shanks Braised 

in Stout

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIALS!

LIKE US ON 
FACEBOOK

CHECK OUT 
OUR NEW SUMMER

MENU!

Food for the Hungry, Rest for the Weary, Good Drinks for All
237014

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50

262-245-6966

Friday Fish & Chips
Every Friday at 5 pm

WEDNESDAY
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURSDAY
Lamb Shanks Braised  

in Stout

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 11 a.m.

UNTIL BAR TIME

	 Area residents and visitors alike are invited to celebrate summer 
with cruise and tour of Black Point Estate and Gardens while 
learning about the history of the six beer barons that vacationed 
and lived along the shores of Geneva Lake. 
	 This program will take place on both the cruise and at Black 

Point Estate on Fridays July 21 
and Aug. 18 from 5:30 to 8:30 
p.m.
	 Black Point Estate and 
Gardens is a historic house 
museum on the south shore of 
Geneva Lake and was named 
one of the 10 best historic 
estates in the United States by 
Fodor’s Travel in 2014.  
	 No presentation about beer 
would be complete without 
a tasting so participants will 
raise a glass or two together. 
They will sample beers from 
Wisconsin breweries as well 
as a few surprises from farther 
afield. 
	 Light snacks will be provided 
by Geneva Lake Country Meats 
and Heavenly Delights.
	 The presenter is Michael 
Rehberg, lead interpreter at 

SUBMITTED Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 This postcard advertises beer produced by the Seipp Brewing 
Co. of Chicago. Owner Conrad Seipp maintained a home – Black 
Point Estate – on Geneva Lake.

The beer barons of Geneva Lake
CRUISE AND TOUR TO CELEBRATE BREWING HISTORY

If you go…
WHAT: Beer Barons of 
Lake Geneva boat cruise 
and tour of Black Point 
Estate
WHEN: Fridays, June 23, 
July 21, Aug. 18 5:30 to 
8:30 p.m. 
COST: $65 per person 
and includes cruise, 
program, beer tasting 
and souvenir beer mug. 
Space is limited to 45 
people. 
WHERE: Boats depart 
from the Rivera Dock 
812 Wrigley Drive, Lake 
Geneva

Black Point Estate and Gardens.  Rehberg is a Wisconsin native 
and historic brewery expert. 
	 For more information visit Black Point Estate at www.
blackpointestate.org or call (262) 248-1888. To purchase tickets, 
visit the Lake Geneva Cruise Line at www.cruiselakegeneva.com 
or call (262) 248-6206.

285471

Geneva Lake Arts Foundation Inc.
GALLERY & ART SCHOOL

Located at Gallery 223
223 Broad Street
Lake Geneva, Wis.

Phone: 262-249-7988
Gallery Hours:

Fri. Noon - 7 p.m.; Thurs., Sat., Sun., Mon. 10 a.m. - 5 p.m.

At Flat Iron Park
a Juried Fine Art Fair

Located on the Beautiful 
Lakefront of Lake Geneva

Saturday, Aug. 12
10 a.m. - 5 p.m.
Sunday, Aug. 13
10 a.m. - 4 p.m.
80 Artists • Silent Auction

Food & Beverages

FREE ADMISSION
Best of Show, “Sailing Away,” Blown 
Glass Sculpture by Steve Brewster.

Visit our website for more 
info: genevalakeart.org



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 37

Serving You
For Over
50 Years

Distinctive Landscape
   Design & Installation

• YEAR-ROUND TREE SERVICE • CERTIFIED ABORIST 
• SNOW REMOVAL • FALL AND SPRING CLEAN UPS

262-248-3653
www.bandjlandscape.com

W2795 KRUEGER RD.
LAKE GENEVA

office@bandjtree.com
277702

3 Years 
In a Row

Contemporary styling and modern furnishings are hallmarks of the new 
villas recently opened at Grand Geneva Resort and Spa.

Resort now 
offers more than 
600 rental units
Grand Geneva Resort and Spa 

recently opened 29 all‐season 
villas on its 1,300-acre property 

near Lake Geneva. 
	 This multi‐million dollar investment is 
designed to enhance the resort experience 
with expanded, upscale accommodations 
for leisure and business guests alike, 
according to resort officials.
	 “Ideal for families seeking a vacation 
with the comforts of home or friends 
searching for a unique weekend getaway, 
our new villas truly strengthen our 
diverse accommodation offerings at the 
resort,” said Grand Geneva Resort and 
Spa Managing Director Steve Magnuson. 
“The addition of these spectacular villas 
supports our goal of continuing to be a top 
travel destination in the Midwest.”
	 The new villas feature studio, one-, 
two- and three-bedroom accommodations. 
Each unit includes a full kitchen, flat 
screen TVs, washer and dryer and deluxe 
furnishings, as well as a furnished outdoor 
sitting area.  Villa guests can enjoy most 
resort amenities, from activities at the 
Adventure Center to access to the award-
winning golf courses, combined with their 
own outdoor swimming pool during the 
summer season and an outdoor fire pit 
area. Villa guests are invited to pamper 
themselves with a new spa menu featuring 
treatments, ranging from massages and 
facials to salon services like manicures 
and airbrush makeup. 
	 Two new spa packages are also offered 
exclusively at the villas. The “North Shore 
Package” features a White River Relaxing 
Massage or Facial and a dry brush 
exfoliation, and the “Day on the Lake 
Package” includes a blowout, makeup and 
lash application.
	 The resort originally opened in 1968 as 
the Lake Geneva Playboy Club Hotel. The 
Marcus Corporation purchased this Frank 
Lloyd Wright-inspired resort in 1993, and 
reopened it as the Grand Geneva Resort 
and Spa in 1994. Throughout the years, 
the company has enhanced the property 
by adding three restaurants, renovating the 
golf courses, adding Timber Ridge Lodge 
and Water Park, expanding the meeting 
spaces, and renovating all of the guest 
rooms and suites. 
	 The new villas will increase the total 
combined units on the property to more 
than 600.

Grand Geneva adds 29 villas

S
U

B
M

IT
T

E
D

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s

 



38	   July 2017  
191153

Located on the beautiful shore of Geneva Lake,  the Riviera offers you the nostalgic memories of a bygone era 
and the scenic beauty of the present day lakefront. The Riviera’s historic swing-era ballroom is the perfect 
location for weddings, parties, conferences and corporate events.

The Riviera ballroom comfortably accommodates 375 guests for sit-down dinners. When it comes to 
addressing the floor plans, entertainment and dining, local experts can take care of all your needs from the 
simple to the extravagant. Local wedding and event planners, caterers, florists, and production companies are 
skilled at making the most of the unique opportunities presented by the Riviera. And our professional and 
accommodating Riviera staff will work closely with you to ensure everything is perfect for your special event.

FOR MORE INFORMATION GO TO
www.lakegenevariviera.com or call Lake Geneva City Hall at 262-248-3673

RACINE COUNTY FAIR 2017 SCHEDULE  (subject to change)

Come to the

Racine
Wednesday-Sunday  
JULY 26 - 30
8 a.m. to 11:30 p.m. Union Grove, Wis. 

(1/4 mile west of intersection of hwys. 45 & 11) 

Visit our Web site: www.racinecountyfair.com

Chasin Mason
THURSDAY 
JULY 27
6:30 P.M.
Grandstand

A BIG Thanks To All Racine County Fair Sponsors:  
Community State Bank, Pepsi Americas,  Alpine Amusements and CJW Inc. 

Easton Corbin
SATURDAY 
JULY 29 
8:00 P.M.
Grandstand

Racine County Fair Schedule
July 26 - 30

Wednesday, July 26
Noon - Official Opening

Grandstand - Tractor Pull and Combine 
Demo Derby

Thursday, July 27
Children’s Day

Grandstand - Chasin Mason
Friday, July 28

4-H/FFA/Youth Day
Grandstand - Truck and Tractor Pull

Saturday, July 29
Case IH Day

Grandstand - Easton Corbin
Sunday, July 30

Dollar Day All rides $1.00
Grandstand - Demo Derby

28
5

8
3

0

Appearing Daily
South end of Grounds:

Swifty Swine Racing Pigs 
1:00, 2:30, 4:30, 6:30, 8:30pm 
daily 
Brunyon Blazak Royal Bengal 
Tiger Show 
Wed. - Sat. 3:30, 5:30, 7:30pm; 
3:30 & 5:30 Sunday

Children’s Area: 
Johnny Peers and the Muttville 

Comix  3:30, 5:30 & 7:30pm
Grandpa Cratchet - 2, 4, 6pm
Kids are People Too - 1 & 3pm
Free Petting Zoo 
Wed. 10-12, 2-5, and 7-9 
Thur-Sat. 9-12, 2-5 and 7-9 
Sun. 8-11, 1-4 and 6-8
Zoppe Circus 
Wed.-Fri. 2:30 & 6:30pm 
Sat. 1:30, 4:30 & 6:30pm 
Sun. 2:30 & 4:30pm

Runzheimer  
International Stage: 

Continuous Free Entertainment  
Noon-Close Daily

Bingo Tent: 
Thursday-Sunday Bingo

Celebrating  
Our 95th Year!

MIDWAY PROMOTION  
MEGA BANDS - $40
Ride all day, every day !  

Includes admission for one day!
On sale July 5-20 only at all Community State Bank locations.
$20 ride wristband on sale daily during the Fair. 

Fair Hours: Wed – Sun 8 am – 11:30 pm

GENERAL ADMISSION FEES
Season Pass .......................................................... $35
Adults (14 -62 years) .............................................$9
Juniors (8-13 years) ...............................................$6
Children (7 and under) .................................. FREE
Senior Citizens (62 years & up) ........................... $7
Saturday & Thursday Night Concert Tickets .. $10
Track Seating (bring your own chair) ..............$20 

New Reserved Track Seating (chair included) ..$40

NO REFUNDS ON ADMISSION

Wednesday, July 26 OPENING DAY
9:00am Judging – Jr. Horse English Discipline
9:30am Judging – Jr. Dairy
Noon Official Opening of the Racine County Fair 

Runzheimer International Stage
Noon Judging - Jr. Horticulture, Flowers, Foods, Cake 

Decorating
1:00pm Meet Fair Royalty - Youth building
2:00pm Judging – Open Class Dairy
3:00pm Goats on Parade – Goat Barn
3:30pm Crowning of Little King/Queen – Sale Arena
4:30pm Dog Demonstration - Showcase Stage
5:00pm Crowning of Fairest of Fair – Sale Arena
5:00pm WI Cranberry Culinary Competition
6:30pm Midwest Truck and Tractor Pullers  

Combine Demo Derby – Grandstand
7:00pm Fair Idol Semi Finals –  

Runzheimer International Stage
7:30pm Tim Castle – Activity Building

Thursday, July 27 
CHILDREN’S & SENIOR CITIZEN DAY

Noon - 5pm Ride wristband for $15
8:30am Rooster Crowing Contest
9:00am Judging Jr. Horse – Western Discipline
9:00am Judging – Jr. Swine, Rabbits
9:30am Children’s Activities – Hospitality Tent
11:00am WE Energies – Children’s Area
Noon Children’s Show – Runzheimer International Stage
12:30pm Kiddie Pedal Tractor Pull signup - Children’s Area
1:00pm Kiddie Pedal Tractor Pull – Children’s Area
1:30pm Outdoor Painting Challenge
4:00pm Meet Fair Royalty - Youth building
4:30pm Dog Demonstration - Showcase Stage
5:00pm WI Apples Culinary Competition
6:30pm Fair Night Photo Shoot
7:30pm Weird Science — Activity Building
6:30pm Chasin Mason – Grandstand
$10.00 Grandstand Seating, $10.00 Track Seating. Bring your own chairs 

for Track Seating. Order your tickets for Thursday’s concert online!

Friday, July 28 4H/FFA/YOUTH DAY
8:00am Judging – Jr. Poultry
9:00am Judging – Jr. Beef, Sheep, Goats
10:00am Horse Educational / Demo Day
11:00am Junior Sheep Judging
Noon Open class ADGA Goat Show
2:00pm Judging – Open Class Flower Arrangements
2:00pm Steve Meisner Polka Band - Activity building 

Sponsored by Community State Bank
4:00pm Strongest Man Contest - Case IH display
4:00pm Meet Fair Royalty - Youth building
4:30pm Dog Demonstration - Showcase Stage
5:00pm And a Cherry on the Top Culinary Competition
5:30pm Antique Tractor Parade - Grandstand
6:30pm Tractor Pull – Grandstand
7:00pm Fair Idol Final – Runzheimer International Stage
7:30pm Stetsin & Lace — Activity Building

Saturday, July 29 CASE IH DAY
9:00am Lawnmower Racing - Grandstand
9:00am Horse Show – Gymkana - Horse Arena
9:30am Livestock Auction – Sale Arena 
 Lambs, Goats, Beef, Swine
10am-4pm Plant Health Advisors – Master Gardeners 

Horticulture Building
10:30am Dog Demonstration- Showcase Stage
1:00pm Log Sawing & Threshing Demonstrations -Antique 

Tractor Area
3:00pm Milk in the Bottle competition - Goat Barn
4:00pm Meet Fair Royalty - Youth building
4:30pm Dog Demonstration - Showcase Stage
5:00pm WI Dairy Culinary Competition

7:00pm JANA KRAMER - Grandstand
7:30pm Koltrane — Activity Building
8:00pm EASTON CORBIN - Grandstand
$5.00 Grandstand Seating $10.00 Track Seating. Bring your own chairs for 

track seating. Order your tickets for Saturday’s grandstand on line!

Sunday, July 30
Dollar Day - all rides $1.00 off
8:00am Garden Tractor & ATV Pull – Grandstand
10:00am Horse Fun show – Costume Class
11:00am Cake Decorating for 4 and 5 yr olds-Park Pavilion
Noon Fur & Feather Sale – Small Animal Building
Noon Chocolate Dessert contest – Park Pavilion
1:00pm Hay Bale Throwing Contest – Dairy/Beef Building
1:00pm Log Sawing & Threshing Demonstrations Antique 

Tractor Area
1:30pm Fun & Fashionable Sheep – Sale Arena
1:45pm Favorite Pie contest – Park Pavilion
2:00pm Demo Derby – Grandstand
2:30pm Pie Auction – Park Pavilion
3:00pm Chainsaw Carving Auction
4:00pm Meet Fair Royalty - Youth building
4:30pm Dog Demonstration - Showcase Stage
5:00pm Potted Container Silent Auction Ends
5:00pm Tim Kash — Activity Building
6:00pm Demo Derby – Grandstand

Stop by the 4H Youth building to place a silent auction 
bid on your favorite potted container! The containers are 
planted by Racine County 4-H families as a community 
service project to beautify the fairgrounds. Proceeds go 
back into the project. Bidding closes Sunday at 5 p.m.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 39

by Sandra Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT

W
ith the sun sparkling in the sky and the landscape in full color, for many the 
place to spend time is on the golf course.  
	 Finding a course that meets the needs of a golfer who is looking for a 
challenging course, yet one in which it is possible to achieve some success 

may be difficult to accomplish.  
	 Hawk’s View, 7737 Krueger Road, Lake Geneva, is an option that is just down the 
road. 
	 Hawk’s View has two courses. Como Crossing, a championship course, along with 
Barn Hollow, billed as a course anyone from a scratch player to a beginner “will have 
fun” on, according to the Hawk’s View website. Barn Hallow is a par 3 course while 
Como Crossing is a par 72 course.
	 This course was opened in 2001 on the grounds of what had previously been a 
ski resort known as Mt. Fuji. Many of the ski hills are incorporated into the various 
holes, giving some interesting views and shots to golfers playing on Como Crossing. 
It is the only five-star rated golf course in Lake Geneva. 

	 Barn Hollow, an 18-hole course, opened in 2003. This course was given 
its name because it stands in the hollow behind a barn that was located on the 

Wine, 
Dine

and
Nine

THERE’S MORE THAN ONE WAY 
TO PLAY GOLF AT HAWKS VIEW

A golfer walks 
toward the green on 

the Barn Hollow par-3 
course at Hawks View. 

The barn in the distance 
was on the property when

 it was purchased and 
was the inspiration

for the course’s 
name.



40	   July 2017  

Your Full Service Grocery Store
A Cut Above the Rest

Family Owned & Operated Since 1974

Delavan
1414 E. Geneva St.

in the Shopko Shopping Center
262-728-2638

Stinebrink’s Liquor Store 
(Next Door)

Largest Liquor Store in the Area
262-740-0541

Lake Geneva
100 East Geneva Square

in the Geneva Square 
Shopping Center

262-248-8798

285478

Conveniently 

LocatedWe’ve 
got 
your 

Summer
Sizzle

•  Full Deli Department,  
Party Trays Available

• Fresh Salad and Hot Food Bar 
• Produce Delivered Fresh Daily
•  Full Service Meat Department, 
Will Cut To Order

•  In-House Bakery, 
  Custom Cakes
•  Floral Arrangements and  
Plants for All Occasions

•  Complete Liquor, Wine &  
Beer Department

OPEN 7 DAYS A  WEEK
6 a.m. to 10 p.m.

www.luisaspizza.co

PASTA - SANDWICHES
BURGERS & SO MUCH MORE!
DINE-IN, CARRY OUT,  
DELIVERY, CATERING
Call ahead on your way to or 
from Lake Geneva and We’ll 

Have it Hot & Ready!

Hwy. 50 & 317th Ave., Wheatland • 12 Miles East of Lake Geneva
262-537-4795

GOING EAST...GOING WEST...
Discover The Best!

Just off Hwy. 50 ~ 12 miles east of Lake Geneva

   Superb Italian & American Cuisine
PIZZA! PIZZA! PIZZA!

   Classic thin crust, pan, stuffed & hand-tossed

234275

Thursday 

30% Off Food 

Only 

with cash
Tuesday Night 1/2 Off Thin Crust Pizza Nightwith cash

285893

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

Interior Design Services
Furniture for Sale 

Gifts, Home Accessories
Mon - Sat 9:30-4:30

Sun by Appt



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 41

property when Hawk’s View acquired it. 
	 While playing the course, the barn 
can be seen in the distance. This course 
is the only golf course in the Lake 
Geneva Area that welcomes families 
with children.
	 Both courses have won awards. 
	 “Golf Advisor in 2015 named Como 
Crossings the number-one course in 
Wisconsin based on customer reviews. 
Golf Advisor also named Barn Hollow 
the number-two short course in the 
United States,” said Jake Bandi, an 
assistant golf professional at Hawk’s 
View.

‘Wine, Dine and Nine’
	 Hawk’s View offers the traditional 
Friday fish fry, but with a twist.
	 Customers have the choice of golfing 
first or eating first according to the 
time they wish to do either activity in 
what is called “Wine, Dine and Nine,” 
according to Bandi. 	

	 “Most people prefer to golf first as 
golfing after eating means golfing on a 
very full stomach,” Bandi said. 
	 “Wine, Dine and Nine is a new 
concept in the golfing world,” Bandi 
added.	
	 Hawk’s View prepares the  cod 
baked, fried, or beer battered and deep 
fried. Potato pancakes, corn fritters and 
coleslaw round out the meal. A glass of 
wine is included.
	  Golfers have a choice of playing 
either Como Crossing or Barn Hollow 
for the nine holes of golf. The price 
of the package is dependent on which 
course is chosen. The use of a cart 
is included in both packages. The 
Barn Hollow course costs is $33 for 
Wine, Dine and Nine, while for Como 
Crossing there is a $43 fee. 
	 The fish fry is served from 3 to 9 
p.m., so it is possible to get in nine 
holes before 3 p.m., or choose after 3 
p.m. and have dinner with a spouse, 
significant other or casual friends.

	 Players may take their own clubs to 
the course, but clubs may be rented on 
site.

Night golf
	 An activity recently added at Hawk’s 
View allows players to play some holes 
after sunset.
	 “We usually have about 50 players 
give or take a few, show up for this very 
different form of golf,” Bandi said. 
	 Hawk’s View’s night golf takes place 
on the last Friday of the month at 9 p.m. 
in May, June and July, at 8pm in August 
and 7:30 p.m. in September due to 
earlier sunsets. 
	 “It is played in a scramble format 
with four-member teams,” Bandi said. 
	 A scramble format is when each 
member of the teams tees off, and then 
the team checks where each ball lands 
to determine who has the best position. 
The next shots are taken from those 
spots deemed the best by the 

An array of 
golf carts awaits the

golfers at Hawk’s View. 
Carts are required on 

the championship course 
but on the par-3 course

 there is a choice of
 using a cart or

 walking.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes



42	   July 2017  

individual teams.
	 Because this is played in the 
dark, there are glow-in-the-dark 
tee markers and pins. Each player 
is issued one ball and a small 
flashlight. The ball also glows in 
the dark, but must be primed with 
a flashlight to emit a glow. 
	 Barn Hollow is the course used 
because the flatness of the course 
is more conducive to walking at 
night. Carts on site do not have 
lights, so they are not used in the 
dark.
	 The fee for night golf is $20 
per player. This includes all green 
fees, one glow-in-the-dark ball 
and entry into the competition 
for prizes, many of which are 
more rounds of golf on Barn 
Hollow. Players have the choice 
of retaining their glowing balls or COURTESY OF HAWKS VIEW Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 This view of the Barn Hollow course looks over a lake and the barn that predates the golf course.

MARS RESORT • W 4098 S. Shore 
Dr., Lake Geneva. 262-245-5689. A 
classic Wisconsin Supper Club on the 
shores of Lake Como. Newly updated 
Piano Bar, live music in the summer. 
Open daily: 11am. Out of this world ribs 
and spectacular sunsets! L, D, FF, $$

SPRECHER’S RESTAURANT & 
PUB • 111 Center St., Lake Geneva. 
262-248-7047. www.sprecherspub.
com Online ordering now available. 
Happy hour specials Sun.-Fri. Craft 
beers and gourmet sodas. America’s 
favorite family brew pub.  
L, D, FF $-$$ 

CHUCK’S LAKESHORE INN • 
352 Lake St., Fontana. 262-275-3222. 
www.chuckslakeshoreinn.com On 
the lake in Fontana. Kitchen open: 
11am-9pm. Bar open: 11am-Close.  
L, D, FF $ 

GINO’S EAST OF CHICAGO • 300 
Wrigley Dr., Lake Geneva. 262-248-
2525. www.ginoseastlakegeneva.
com. Chicago’s original deep dish 
pizza, Italian sandwiches, salads and 
entrees. L, D, $-$$ 

THE CHALET • W6904 County Rd. 
A, Elkhorn. Known for our fresh fish, 
oysters & salmon. Open Thurs., Fri.  
and Sat. 5pm-9pm. D, FF $$

YE OLDE HOTEL HISTORIC BAR 
& RESTAURANT • Minutes from 
Lake Geneva in downtown Lyons, WI 
262-763-2701. Great Food with Great 
Friends at a Great Value. Open Wed.-
Sun at 4pm. Like us on Facebook for 
daily specials. D 

FITZGERALD’S GENOA 
JUNCTION • Hwy. B, Genoa City. 
262-279-5200. Featuring famous fish 
boils all year ‘round. Open Wed.-Sun. 
(summer), Thurs.-Sun. (winter).  
D, FF $$

LUCKE’S CANTINA FOOD & 
SPIRITS • 220 Elkhorn Rd., Williams 
Bay. 262-245-6666. Choose from 15 
draft beers. Open 7 days a week from 
11am. L, D, $ 

MOYS RESTAURANT • In the 
historic square, 3 N. Wisconsin St., 
Elkhorn. 262-723-3993. Chinese and 
American cuisine. Open 6 days a week, 
closed Monday. L, D,  $$ 

RIGA-TONY’S DELICATEZZI 
ITALIANO • 5576 C State Rd. 50, 
Delavan (in the Dairy Queen Plaza). 
262-740-2540. Spring hours: Open 
Tues.-Sat. L, D $

EGG HARBOR CAFE • 827 W. Main 
St., Lake Geneva. 262-248-1207. www.
eggharborcafe.com Featuring gourmet 
breakfast and lunch. Open daily 
6:30am-2pm. B, L $ 

285603

Dining Directory

B: Breakfast   L: Lunch   D: Dinner   NC: No credit cards accepted   $: Mostly under $10   $$: Mostly under $20 
$$$: Mostly under $30   FF: Fish Fry   (: Reservations requested     : Alcohol served   : Kids menuKey
Information is subject to change. Please contact individual restaurant for more information.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 43

turning them in for a nine-hole round of 
golf on Barn Hollow. 
	 For groups of 36 to 60, private 
nighttime golf sessions can be arranged 
by contacting the pro shop.

Pro-simulator
	 When snow is likely to be on the 
ground, there is still some sort of golf 
experience at Hawk’s View. 
	 In the winter, from Black Friday in 
November until the end of March, the 
golf simulator is set up in the pro shop. 
The golf simulator has 19 different golf 
courses programmed into it. 

Planning a party
	 The Red Tail Ballroom can be 
tailored to fit large parties, including 
weddings, anniversaries, engagements, 
holidays or retirements. The ballroom 
can fit up to about 325 people. There is 
on-site catering that will provide meals 
and appetizers. There is also a bar. The 
Overlook Terrace, which has an open 
view of the courses in the background, 
is also available for wedding 
ceremonies.
	 To plan an event at Hawk’s View, call 
(262) 348-9900 or go to its website at 

hawksviewgolfclub.com.

S
A

N
D

R
A

 L
A

N
D

E
N

 M
A

C
H

A
J 

S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

sEntry to 
Hawk’s View is off 

Krueger Road in the 
Town of Lyons. Flowers

 are maintained not 
only at the entrance

 but throughout 
the property.

S P E N D  Y O U R  S U M M E R  W I T H  U S .

J U LY  8   |   7 : 3 0  P. M .

AMERICA PRESERVATION HALL
JAZZ BAND

J U LY  1 6   |   4  P. M .

THE TENORS

J U LY  2 2   |   7 : 3 0  P. M .

THE BERENSTAIN BEARS LIVE!
IN “FAMILY MATTERS, THE MUSICAL”

J U LY  3 0   |  4  P. M .

AN EVENING WITH LYLE LOVETT
AND HIS LARGE BAND

AU G U S T  5   |   7 : 3 0  P. M .

CHICAGO PHILHARMONIC 
FASCINATING GERSHWIN

AU G U S T  1 2   |   7 : 3 0  P. M .

P R E S E N T E D  B Y  G E O R G E  W I L L I A M S  C O L L E G E  O F  A U R O R A  U N I V E R S I T Y

P U R C H A S E  T I C K E T S  AT  M U S I C B Y T H E L A K E . CO M   |   W I L L I A M S  B AY

To view the complete lineup, visit musicbythelake.com.

284770



44	   July 2017  

Fitzgerald’s Genoa Junction
In the Historic Octagon House

A UNIQUE BLEND OF HISTORY & TRADITION!
“HOME OF FITZGERALD’S FAMOUS FISH BOIL”

RESTAURANT & GIFT SHOP
Home of Fitzgerald’s Famous Fish Boil!
727 Main St. (Hwy B) Genoa City, WI

2 miles NW of Richmond, Il

262-279-5200
Winter Hours: Thurs., 5:00-8:30; 

Fri & Sat 5:00-9:00; Sun. 3:00-7:00

www.fitzgeraldsfishboil.com

FISH BOIL

HONEY BBQ CHICKEN

BARBECUED RIBS

Special Parties Available
Call For Info.

FISH BOIL~HONEY BBQ CHICKEN~BBQ RIBS

fitzgeraldsoctagonhouse  ktfitz@charter.net

DINER’S 
CHOICE

FITZGERALD’S GENOA JUNCTION
Featuring the Fitzgerald's famous fish boil
every Wed., Fri., Sat. and Sunday, year
round, and also on Thursdays from Memo-
rial Day through Labor Day. Plus ribs &
honey barbecued chicken on Wednesdays,
Saturdays and Sundays. (Closed Wed. in
winter) Fitzgerald’s also can accommodate
your group or party for tours or special get
togethers in the Historic Octagon House.

Hwy B Genoa City, WI
262-279-5200

Summer Hours: 
Wed. & Thurs. 5-8:30 pm

Fri. - Sat. 5-9 pm / Sun. 3-8 pm

20
12

32

 

23
6

9
5

4

Derek Harkness
MP#221552 •  Elkhorn, Wis.

(262)723-4240 
www.dereksplumbing.com

Residential 
Heating & Cooling Service 

New Construction 
Remodeling

Fresh and Natural Catering

Welcome to Sophisticatering! We are a family owned 
and operated, full service catering company out of 
Kenosha, Wisconsin!

(http://www.sophisticatering.com

247371

8048 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI 53143
t: 1-262-620-3663
e: info@sophisticatering.com

Weddings • Social Events • Corporate Events

ELKHORN, WI

Aug. 13 • Sept. 24

ANTIQUE 
FLEA MARKET

Gate $5.00 • Free Parking • Opens 7 am • No Pets
Over 500 Inside & Outside Dealers
Rain/Shine • Fairgrounds Hwy 11

414-525-0820
nlpromotionsllc.com 285177

Shown 
from the tee of 
hole No. 3, this 

view of the Como 
Crossings course 
continues down, 

down, down.

C
O

U
R

T
E

S
Y

 O
F

 H
A

W
K

S
 V

IE
W

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 45

...at the Racine County Fair!

G
o HOG

 WILD!



46	   July 2017  

W ith a theme of “Go Hog Wild,” 
the 94th annual Racine County 
Fair promises to be a frolicking, 

fun time, according to oranizers.
	 The fair runs July 26 to 30 on the county 
fairgrounds at 19805 Durand Ave., Union 
Grove. Hours are 8 a.m. to 11:30 p.m. July 
26 to 29 and 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. July 30.

	 The family friendly festival highlights 
the best of local agriculture and farming, 
featuring many animals raised by area youth 
and other farming attractions from local 
kids and adults.
	 Additionally, the fair offers all the 
traditional fun, including a carnival, games, 
petting zoo, daily entertainment, kids 

activities and live music.
	 As in years past, the fair features 
daily shows specifically designed for the 
younger crowd. The Children’s Area will 
have the Great Lakes Lumberjack Show, 
Nick’s Kids Show, Kids are People Too, 
the Zoppe Circus and the petting zoo. 
	 The kids ages 4 to 12 will also have 
their own cream puff eating contest at 1 
p.m. on July 27. Registration is required, 
but the contest is free. The Kids at Heart 
cream puff eating contest for “kids” 13 
and older will be at 11 a.m. on July 30. 
Registration is also required along with a 
$5 entry fee.
	 The Expo Building will have LEGO 
building stations from 10 a.m. to 9 p.m. 
daily for all ages. The Expo will also 
feature a large LEGO display by the 
Kenosha LEGO Users Group.
	 The Swifty Swine Racing Pigs return 
for another run on the south end of the 
grounds. The pigs race daily at 1, 2:30, 
4:30, 6:30 and 8:30 p.m.
	 The grandstand will host the Truck and 

ANNUAL EVENT PROMISES 
FIVE DAYS OF COUNTRY FUN

Wisconsin’s Premier Auto Events!

SWAP MEET, CAR SHOW 
& CAR CORRAL BOTH DAYS!

 1,300+ Swap Spaces & 100s of Cars for Sale
All makes/models welcome - Featuring Trucks!

Hours: Sat.6-4, Sun.6-3 - No Pets, Please

SWAP MEET & CAR CORRAL ALL THREE DAYS!
3,100+ Swap Spaces & 100s of Cars for Sale
TWO DAY CAR SHOW!! (SAT. AND SUN.)

All makes/models welcome - Featuring Camaros & Chevelles!
Hours: Fri. 10-4, Sat.6-4, Sun.6-3 - No Pets, Please

www.madisonclassics.com     (608) 244-8416

SUMMER ELKHORN

FALL JEFFERSON

32ndAnnual!
AUGUST 5th- 6th, 2017

Walworth County Fairgrounds - Elkhorn, WI

SEPTEMBER 22nd - 24th, 2017
Jefferson County Fairgrounds - Jefferson, WI

40th Annual!

284744

182489285237

Lodge décor isn’t just  
for cabins anymore!

Rustic Elegance  
at Its Best!

N4522 County Road F, Elkhorn, WI 
15 min. from Lake Geneva

www.therusticrealm.com
         Find us on Facebook

The Rustic Realm
Lodge Décor Furniture Store • 262-728-8241

Open Tuesday - Saturday

The Adventure Begins Here!

BEDROOM & DINING ROOM SETS

Upholstered 
& Log 

Furniture

S
O
F
A
S
 
&
 
R
E
C
L
I
N
E
R
S

B
A
R
S
 
&
 
P
U
B
 
T
A
B
L
E
S



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 47

Tractor Pulls at 6:30 p.m. on July 26 and 
July 28. The annual demo derbies will be 
at 2 and 6 p.m. on July 30. 
	 The Little King and Queen will be 
crowned at 2:30 p.m. on July 26, on the 
Runzheimer Stage; the Fairest of the Fair 
crowning will follow at 4:30 p.m. 

ON STAGE
	 Easton Corbin will headline July 29 
at 7 p.m. on the grandstand. Forgotten 

Highway will open. Concert admission is 
$10 for grandstand seating, $20 for track 
seating and $40 for reserved VIP track 
seating (chair included).
	 Party on the Track with Chasin’ Mason 
at the grandstand at 7 p.m. is set for July 
27.
	 The Runzheimer Stage plays host 
to multiple acts all five days of the fair 
including performances by Stetsin & 
Lace, Brecken Miles, Mean Jake, Rebel 

Regien, Revival, and Fall Hazard. 
The Fair Idol semifinals are at 7 p.m. 
Wednesday with the finals at 7 p.m. on 
Friday. The local Methodist churches 
will also have a worship service on 
the Runzheimer Stage at 9:30 a.m. on 
Sunday, July 30. And Packers Hall of 
Fame inductee Frank Lamping will be 
honored at 5 p.m. on July 27.
	 Live music is also featured in the 
Activity Building with acts such as the 

RACINE COUNTY FAIR
JULY 26-30 on the COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS

19805 Durand Ave., Union Grove    www.racinecountyfair.com

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Fresh-faced teens showing their animals at the annual livestock auctions are among the highlights at the 
Racine County Fair. This year’s fair is set for July 26 through 30.



48	   July 2017  

162158

Planning an 
Outdoor Reception?

We’ll provide the comfort and  
reassurance your guests deserve!

 Portable Restroom & Sink 
Rental for Any Occasion

 Holding Tank Pumping
 Septic Tank Cleaning
 Prompt, Professional 

Service

38331 60th St., Burlington, Wis.

Call (262) 537-4988
www.patsservice.com

www.gingerblossom.com 

Discover why our customers bring friends, 
neighbors, relatives and out-of-town guests to

Ginger Blossom

Open Daily 10am - 5pm

3016 Rt. 173, Richmond, IL 60071 • 815-678-4015

WORLDS 
AWAY FROM

THE 
ORDINARY

Handcrafted Home Furnishings,
and Gifts from Five Continents

Handmade Carpets

169988

Lunch 
Money Bullies, 

Class of ’62, Steve 
Meisner Polka Band, Brecken 

Miles and SaddleBrook.

ADMISSION
	 General admission is $9 for 
adults, $7 for seniors, and $6 
for kids age 8 to 13. Kids 7 and 
younger are admitted free of 
charge. A five-day season pass is 
$35. 
	 Fairgoers who bring three 
non-perishable food items from 
8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on July 26 
will receive half off one adult 
admission.
	 Midway Mega Bands are 
$40 on sale July 1 to 25 at all 
Community State Bank locations 
and include fair admission. Daily 
wristbands for the midway are 
$20.
	 For more information and 
a full schedule of events, visit 
www.racinecountyfair.com.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Carnival rides remain a big attraction each year at the Racine County Fair. Live music, tractor pulls 
and a demolition derby are also among the planned entertainment.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 49

BURLINGTON CLUB TO HOST 

GardenWalk
	                              Garden enthusiasts are invited to view five 
private gardens and two community gardens during the Burlington 
Garden Club’s 2017 Walk and Raffle.  
	 The walk will take place from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. July 9. The 
event will give the public an opportunity to visit gardens in the 
Burlington and surrounding areas. Gardens on the walk include 
an eclectic garden in the country with annuals and perennials 
intermingled with rustic buildings and rusty objects; high and low 
paths lined with lush plantings at a lake home; three city properties 
with gardens of multi-colored blooms, landscaping and a hidden 
infinity waterfall; a hardscape of boulders, stone benches and raked 
sand accenting a courtyard; and a garden that consists of statues, a 
birdbath and a bubbling water feature. In the gardens, artists from 
The Gathering will display their works.
 	 Tickets are $8 in advance and $10 the day of the walk. 
Tickets can be purchased at Burlington Garden Center, Richter’s 

Marketplace, Breezy Hill Nursery, Gooseberries Fresh Food 
Market or Milaeger’s in Sturtevant. The day of the walk tickets 
will be sold for $10 at the gazebo at Wehmhoff Square on the 
corner of Pine and Washington Streets near the Burlington Public 
Library. The event will be held rain or shine.
	 The raffle this year will include $500 worth of gift cards in $50 
increments, garden gift baskets and other prizes. The drawing will 
be at 3:30 p.m. July 9 at the Wehmhoff Square gazebo, and the 
winner need not be present to win.
	 Proceeds from the walk will allow the Garden Club to present 
grants to local service organizations and scholarships to students 
studying in horticulture related fields at either the technical college 
or university level.
	 For further information or to purchase tickets in advance, 
contact co-chairman Ruth DeLay at (262) 210-3176 or visit 
burlingtonareagardenclub.com.



50	   July 2017  

OPEN
11-Close Daily
BREAKFAST
Sat. & Sun. 
8 am

BLOODY MARY
BAR SUN 9 am

Free
WI Fi

Colorful, Tropical 
Atmosphere

Food & Spirits
Daily 

Specials

Outdoor  
Seating

Margaritas
Made Fresh

Enjoy Our Outdoor Deck!

South of America Cuisine

15
97

36

CARS WANTED!

Jaguar, Xk-XKE, MG T series, MGA Triumph TR-2-3-4-250, 
Mercedes 190, 220, 230, 250, 280SL, Porsche 356, 911, 914

Austin Healy, Riley, Alfa-Romeo, Singer, Mustang 1964-1967 Model T, A
Also other interesting European & American made cars.
630-553-9023 • email sbcinc@aol.com

Actively
Buying 
Cars for 

Over 
20 Years...

Any 
Condition!

Fast 
Payment &
 Pick Up!
Generous
Finder’s 

Fees!

159156

285286

24
73

77

Dressing Women since 1997

w w w. s a n dy s u p s c a l e c o n s i g n m e n t . c o m

Open Monday 10-3, Tuesday - Saturday 10-5  
212 N. Main St., Walworth, WI 

(just off the square) 262-275-8221

Sandy’s Upscale Consignment

J Thank You for Shopping Local! J

Women’s Fashions and 
Accessories Sizes 0-3X

Established 1997

fashionsandy

Mission Thrift Shoppe
Open Sun.-Thurs. 9:30 a.m.- 5:30 p.m.; Friday 8 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. • Closed Saturdays

(262) 723-8177
23 E. Walworth Street & 
32 S. Wisconsin Street 

Elkhorn, WI 53121
267379

Gently Used 

Donations 

Accepted

call Pete Hansen at 262-723-2250 or 
email phansen@standardpress.com

TO ADVERTISE ON 
THE CONSIGNMENT 

and RESALE SHOPPING 
PAGE...

247374

finds
fabulous

5102 Green Bay Rd, Kenosha 
M - F 10-7 |  Sat 10-6 |  Sun 11-5

Doheny.com • 262-654-3341

Doheny’s     USA SALE
Visit our retail store, for a large selection of Pools, Fitness, Spas, Patio, Supplies and more!

Above Ground 
Pool Packages from

$1299

Spas from

$3999
Patio from

$899

Summerfield 
Pools

Marquis & Vita Spas Woodard Patio Sets

Made  
in USA

Made  
in the

Made  
in USA

Made  
in USA

28
47

37



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 51

Advertiser’s index 
Always Remember That...........................................32

Apple Barn Orchard and Winery........................ 13

Aurora University...........................................................43

B&J Tree & Landscaping Inc..................................37

Burlington Chamber of Commerce.................. 16

Cedardale Pet Resort.................................................22

Chuck’s Lakeshore Inn...............................................42

Circle of Friends.............................................................50

City of Lake Geneva....................................................38

Custom Craft Carpentry...........................................23

Derek’s Plumbing..........................................................44

Doheny’s Water Warehouse..................................50

Egg Harbor Cafe............................................................42

Fitzgerald’s Genoa Junction..........................42, 44

Foley’s Irish Woods......................................................36

Fontana Jeweler...............................................................3

Geneva Lake Arts Foundation..............................36

Ginger Blossom..............................................................48

Gino’s East Pizzeria...............................................42, 24

Keefe Real Estate............................................................4

Kenosha County Parks District.............................30

Koch Kuts........................................................................... 18

Komfort Heating & Cooling....................................32

Laser Lighting Gallery................................................34

Lucke’s Cantina......................................................42, 50

Luisa’s Restaurant........................................................40

Madison Classic ............................................................46

Mars Resort.......................................................................42

Medical Weight Loss..................................................56

Moy’s Restaurant................................................... 32, 42 

Nick’s Upholstery.........................................................40

NL Promotions LLC......................................................44

Oh My Gauze....................................................................54

Pats Services Inc...........................................................48

Peck and Weis Heating.............................................53

Racine County Fair.......................................................38

Riga-Tony’s................................................................28, 42

Sandy’s Upscale Consignment............................50

Sophisticatering.............................................................44

Sorgs Packing, Inc........................................................20

Sprecher’s Restaurant & Pub................................42

Staller Estate.................................................................... 10

Steve’s British Connection.......................................50

Stinebrink’s Piggly Wiggly......................................40

The Chalet.........................................................................42

The Landing 1841..........................................................23

The Rauland Agency.....................................................2

The Shy Violet................................................................. 16

The Rustic Realm..........................................................46

Verve Art Gallery...........................................................34

Wagner Eye Center......................................................22

Walworth County Fair.................................................55

Waterford Area Chamber of Commerce....... 14

Wells Spiral Stairs.........................................................22

West 20 Ranch & Saddle Co..................................26

Wilmot Auto Service................................................... 10

Wilson Farm Meats......................................................26

Ye Olde Hotel...................................................................42



52	   July 2017  

JT
W-

TN
P

Alp
ine

 V
all

ey

P

W

W

W

O

U
H

P

F

B
K

N

C

C

J

F

C

C
B

BH

H

H

O

O

K

A

A

D

J

F

P

N
N

F

M

L

ES

ES

BB

JF

JI

JB

Z

V

U
S

X

F

50

83

36

36

11

20 11

50

83
67

14

11

67

20

12
0

12
0

12
0

14
2

14
2

11

67

50

20

83

75 75

12

45

12

45

Bon
g

Rec
reat

ion
Area

Big 
Foo

t
     B

each

Res
t St

op
Nor

th

Res
t St

op
Sou

th
Tib

be
ts

Ly
on

s

Da
rie

n

Ro
ch

es
ter

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

Co
mo

Ke
no

sh
a

Ou
tle

t
Ma

lls

Ze
nd

a

Lin
ton

Pe
ll L

ak
e

Bri
sto

l

Be
ne

t L
ak

e

Tre
vo

r

Ba
sse

tt

Sla
de

s C
orn

ers

Mi
llar

d
Ab

ells
 Co

rne
rs

Tro
y

La
ke

 Be
ula

h

Ho
ne

y C
ree

k

Bo
we

rs
Ka

ns
as

vill
e

Sp
rin

gfi
eld

Sp
rin

g P
rai

rie

Sa
lem

Wi
lm

ot

Ne
w M

un
ste

r

La
ud

erd
ale

 La
ke

s

No
rth

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

La
ke

 Be
ula

h
Ar

my

Po
tte

rs 
La

ke
Sw

an
 La

ke

Pe
ter

s L
ak

e

Tu
rtle

 La
ke

 W
hit

ew
ate

r  L
ak

es

La
ke

 El
iza

be
th

Ho
ne

y L
ak

e

Iva
nh

oe

Pe
ll

    
La

ke

Po
we

rs 
La

ke

Be
ne

dic
t

Lill
y L

ak
e

To
mb

ea
u

La
ke

 Co
mo

 
La

ke
 De

lav
an

Lak
e C

omu
s

La
ke

 G
en

ev
a

Lo
ng

 La
ke

Bro
wn

s L
ak

e

Ea
gle

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r
    

La
ke

Bo
hn

ers
 La

ke

Pa
dd

oc
k

La
ke

 M
ary

Ca
mp

 La
ke

Wa
nd

aw
eg

a L
ak

e

Fox River

FoxRiverFox
River

Kir
kp

atr
ick

 Ai
rpo

rt

La
ke

 La
wn

 Ai
rpo

rt

Ea
st 

Tro
y M

un
icip

al

Bu
rlin

gto
n M

un
icip

al Vin
ce

nt 
Air

po
rt

We
sto

sh
a A

irp
ort

Big
foo

t A
irp

ort

To Big Foot &
           Harvard

To
 R

ac
in

e

To Milwaukee (N
) To Richmond

To
Be

lo
it

(S
)

To Milwaukee (N)

To
 K

en
os

ha

To Chicago (S)

To
Ja

ne
sv

ille

No
rth

 R
d. So

uth
 R

d.
To

wn
Ha

ll R
d.

WI
SC

ON
SIN

ILL
INO

IS
HO

SP
IT

AL
AI

RF
IE

LD
G

O
LF

IN
G

CO
NC

ER
TS

CA
M

PI
NG

SN
O

W
SK

IIN
G

BO
AT

 C
RU

IS
ES

DO
G

 T
RA

CK
W

AT
ER

SK
I S

HO
W

S
CO

UN
TY

 L
IN

ES

RICHMOND



P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l 

S
a

le
s 

~
 S

e
rv

ic
e

 ~
 E

x
p

e
rt

 I
n

st
a

ll
a
ti

o
n

Heating, Cooling, Plumbing & Electrical Services

Your #1 Choice for Indoor Comfort!

24-Hour Emergency 
Service with 20 Trucks 

to Serve You!

Free Estimates on New 
Installations. 

                                                                         

$50 OFF
The Installation of a New  

AO SMITH WATER HEATER
Some Exclusions Might Apply. Call for Details. Expires 7/31/17

VALUABLE COUPON

Delavan
728-8844

Burlington
763-4333

Lake Geneva
248-6836

Elkhorn
743-2665

Twin Lakes
877-4328

Walworth
275-3150

“More People Get Comfortable With Us!!”
Hwy. 120 North • Lake Geneva, WI • www.peckandweis.com

Voted #1 Heating & Air Conditioning Contractor 
in Walworth County for 5 Years In A Row

Voted #1 Plumbing & Electrical Contractor 2 Years In A Row

                                                                                                                                                  

VALUABLE COUPON VALUABLE COUPON

Factory-Trained 
Technicians

$100 
OFF

Installation of  
NEW KOHLER GENERATOR
Some Exclusions Might Apply. Call for Details. Expires 7/31/17

FURNACE CLEAN & 
SERVICE SPECIAL 
$99** (Includes 15 point check list) 

per residential Gas Furnace
**Regular price $153.00. Call for details. Additional repairs and 
parts extra if necessary. All brands serviced, oil furnaces and 

boilers not included.  Extra charge for humidifier and air cleaner 
service. Not valid with any other offer. Expires 7/31/17

279187

W
in

n
e

r o
f B

rya
n

t’s G
o

ld
 M

e
d

a
l o

f E
x
c
e
lle

n
c
e

 A
w

a
rd

Residential & Commercial Heating & Air Conditioning
K AREN OSTERMEIER
L a u d e r d a l e  L a ke s
30 Year Resident & Specialist

MLS#1519822  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  $1,389,000 
Ultimate in lake living! 93’ of prime Green Lake frontage. 5 bedrooms, 3.5 
baths 2 FP’s, 2 decks, screened porch and custom Chris Craft bar. The one 
you’ve been waiting for.                                                                 

MLS#1364941  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $919,000 
Private executive sanctuary nested on 185’ of prime swim frontage. 3+ 
bedrooms, 2 baths, 2 FP’s, gatehouse, boathouse with sundeck. High end 
finishes throughout.                                                                        

MLS#1506371  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $429,900 
119’ of level frontage features 3 bedroom, 2 bath walk out ranch with 
finished lower level with family room, woodburning FP and master suite. 
Great room with cathedral ceilings.                                                                   

MLS#1496247  |  LAUDERDALE LAKES  |  $325,000 
Adorable and affordable 2 bedroom, 1 bath lake home with fantastic Mill 
Lake frontage. Many recent updates. Bring your swim suits and come test 
the water!                                                                  

WWW.ESCAPETOWI.COM KARENO@KEEFEREALESTATE.COM630.373.6005
284847



225 Broad Street, Lake Geneva, Wis. 
 262-248-2827

Also in St. Armands Circle, Sarasota, & Naples, FL 

www.ohmygauze.com

Unique Accessories 
for that Special Lady

284756

Have a colorful summer!Have a colorful summer!



225 Broad Street, Lake Geneva, Wis. 
 262-248-2827

Also in St. Armands Circle, Sarasota, & Naples, FL 

www.ohmygauze.com

Unique Accessories 
for that Special Lady

284756

Have a colorful summer!Have a colorful summer!

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L 
R

IB
 C

O
M

P
ET

IT
IO

N

 E
LK

H
O

R
N

NATIONAL RIB COMPETITION

 ELKHORN

NATIONAL RIB COMPETITION

 ELKHORN

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L 
R

IB
 C

O
M

P
ET

IT
IO

N

 E
LK

H
O

R
N

NATIONAL RIB COMPETITION

 ELKHORN

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L 
R

IB
 C

O
M

P
ET

IT
IO

N

 E
LK

H
O

R
N

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L 
R

IB
 C

O
M

P
ET

IT
IO

N

 E
LK

H
O

R
N

285170



Start-Up Includes: Appetite 
Suppressant Medication, 

Fat Burner Injection, EKG, 
Laboratory/Blood work, Medical 

Consultation and Exam, Diet 
program, Exercise guide, 
Fat Burner Capsules and 
Pharmaceutical Vitamins

How About 10 Lbs. 
in Ten Days?!!

WE USE DRUGS TO CONTROL 
APPETITE AND BURN FAT!

THIS PROGRAM REGULARLY 
RESULTS IN THE LOSS OF 25-30 
POUNDS IN THE FIRST MONTH!

Call and ask about getting a

$45.00 OFF START-UP WITH THIS COUPON!
NEW PATIENTS ONLY   EXP: July 31, 2017

FREE WEEK!Time to get ready  
for the beach!

284753

Get Slim!
medicalweightlossllc.com

TIME TO STOP FOOLING AROUND!

James

Before

Lee

Before

James

After!

Lee
After!

“I wanted to lose 30 pounds 
and did it in just 6 weeks!”

– Gail

“I took off 13 pounds 
in 7 days!”

– Gary

Now
 Serving

Lake Geneva
Waukesha

262 -248-SLIM (7546)

S
P

IR
IT

Weigh Less 
for Way Less!


	COVER 1
	guts
	COVER 2

